
JOHNS FAMILY BIBLE RECORD.

We are indebted to Mrs. Willie Johns Parish, of Roan(^, Va., for
the following copy of a family Bible record. She states that Col.
John Johns lived at New Stor^ Budcing^iam county. Edmund Winsttm
Johns became a noted divine of his day.

From another source it is learned that Col. John Johns and Elizabeth
Winston were married in 1766; that he died about xSai and she in
1784 or 1788. Glover Johns, named below, married in 1803, Martha
(bom in Buckingham, 1780, died 1828) daughter of Joel Jones, and
died in 1834 in Miss. Glover and Martha Johns had John Jay Johns,
bom June 27, 1818, in Buckingham Co., Va.; married Jane Amanda
Durfree, and died Ajnil 3, 1899, at St. Charles, Mo. Glover and
Martha Johns also had a daughter, Mary, who married William Cowan.

It has been stated that Elizabeth, wife of John Johns, was a daughter
of Judge Edmund Winston, but this is a mistake. His daughter Eliz
abeth (1783-1856) married Dr. Bennett W. Moseley.

Col. John Johns b. Oct. 14, 1746; wife Elizabeth Winston, b. Get
30, 1749. They married Feb. 28, 1766. Children:

William M. Johns, b. Jan, 10, 1766.
Edmund Winston Johns, May 24, 1767*
Judith Johns, May 2, 1768.
Glover Johns, Dec. 25, 1769.
Anthony Benning Johns, March ii, 1771.

Martha Johns, Oct. 27, 1772.
Mary Johns, Jan. 4, 1775.
Samuel Johns, Sep. 28, 1777.
Elizabeth Johns, March 24, 1779.
Sarah Johns, March Z2, 1780.
Ann Johns, March 6, 1781.
John Johns, June 3, 1784.
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William Williams & Mary Gannaway. (Adm. Henry Leo.)
S. William Williams, -Samuel Williams.

John Scruggs & Molly Mlnter. Jul. 23, 1798» S. John Scruggs,
John Scruggs. ^ ^

Clement Vawter & Sarah Johnson, Sep. 17, 1788. S. Clement
Vawter, James A, Spencer.

Thomas Watkins & Mary Marshall Thompson. Oct. 28, 179S.
S. Thomas Watldns, Josiah Thompson.

John Osbome & Polly White. (Ad. Henry Lee.) S. Jno. Os-
hom. Micajar Minter. ,

Joshua Glover & Elinor Crow. Feb. 27, 1793. S. Joshua Glover,
Jesse Thomas. _ ,

James Kidd & Elizabeth Baltimore. Ap. 22, 1798. S. James
B. Kidd, Christopher Baltimore.

Richard Richardson & Susanna Price. May 27, 1793. S. Rich
ard Richardson, Jesse Thomas. _ ,

Robert Ransom & Elizabeth Armiatead. Feb. 25, 1798. S. Rob
ert Ransone, Jacob S. Abraham.

William Austin & Judith Atkinson. (Adm. Henry Lee.) S. Wm.
Austin, R. Austin.

William Hendrick & Judith Michaux. Feb. 10, 1786. S. Wm.
Hendridc, Creed Taylor.

William Creasy & Nancy Carter. Sep. 26, 1784. S. William
Creasy, Peter Montague.

Beverly Gutry & Sarah Colquit. Dec. 17, 1793. S. Beverly
Gutry, James Colquitt.

William Glenn & Elizabeth Wright Jul. 16, 1788. S. William
Glenn, Thos. Wright.

John Bryant & Sarah Brown. Feb. 15, 1788. S. Jno. Bryant,
Ben. Brown.

John Anderson & Agnes Minter. Jan. 30, 1821. S. John An
derson, Isham Bradley.

James Chenault & Folly White. Jan. 17, 1819. S. James Che-
nault, Miller Woodson.

Bartholomew Shoott (?) & Tabilha Moss. Dec. 4, 1758. (Ap.
by father, Patt Shoott (?).

F. W. Spencer Turner & Marrey Harris. Mar. 11, 1811.
S, P. W. S. Turner, B. Harris.

John Johns jr. & Martha G. Gordon. (Ap. father, Bd. Go3>
don. Dee. 17, 1810.)

William H. Mayo & Harriet P. Carrington. Oct 4, 1823. (Ap.
father, Wm. Carringffcon.)

David Stratton & Susanna Noraum. (Adm. Wm. OabelL)
S. David Stratton, Beverly T. Sandige.

Green Wright & Polly A. Burton. Dec. 23, 1808. S. Green
Wright, Jno. Nunnally.

Holcman Fowler & Sarah Webber. Dec. 6, 1808. S. Holman R.
Fowler, Dabncr Kerr.

Edward T. Coleznan & Sarah H. Ballowe. Mar. 17, 1809. S. Ed
ward T. Coleman, Wm. Taylor.

Joseph Ligon & Nancey Woodson. Oct. 24, 1809. S. Joseph
Ligon, Geo. Raine.

John Spencer & Betsy Rnier (?). JuL 24, 1809. S. Jno.
Spencer, Chas. Womack.

Peter ligon & Patsy Ward. (Ad. Wm. CabelL) S. Peter ligon,
Joseph Ligon.
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Gloucester county, Virginia, from Mr. Thomas Hanks. Captain
Fox died before 16 April 1683 when his "son and heir" Henry
Fox was granted a patent for this 200 acres which his father had
purchased of Mr. Thomas Hanks and also an additional 100 acres
"newly taken up" for the transportation of two persons into the
Colony.* This three hundred acre tract is described as being in
the counties of Gloucester and New Kent as the dividing line of
the two counties ran thru it.

The loss of the Gloucester and New Kent court records makes it
impossible to gain information from these once valuable reposi
tories of authentic facts. We are positive that Henry® Fox was
the eldest son and heir of his father Captain John^ Fox, however,
the records and traditions which have come to us indicate that
Captain Fox left three other children:

1. Henry Fox, of whom more hereafter.
2. Ann Fox who married ChiUon White of Gloucester county.®

By deed dated 4 March 1703 Chillon White of Gloucester
county bought land in St, John's Pansh, King William
county, from Henry Fox, Gentleman.®

3. Jane Fox who married Ri<diard Johns. His will dated 12
January 1703 was admitted to probate before the King Wil
liam county court 20 March 1703.^

4. John Fox, of whom I have no further information.

Henry* Fox, Gentleman, of
"Huntington", King William County, Virginia

The first we know of Henry Fox is in 1683 when he was
named in a land patent as "son and heir" of his father Captain
John Fox.® On 6 June^l699 Henry Fox patented additional land
in King and Queen county lyingin what was then called Pamunkey
Neck.® The following year on 24 April 1700 Henry Fox was

*Land Patent Book 7, page 245.
fi25V175.
"King William county court records, Vol. I, page 93.
TKing William coun^ court records, Vol. II, page 21.
"Land Patent Book /, page 245.
"Land Patent Book 9, page 203.
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Bee. 34,1783, Boiling, Alex & Mary Pryor (d. of John).
Peb. 16, 1786, Boiling, Thos. Tabb & Seigniora Peyton {d. of J.

Peyton).
Sept 30, 1761, Booker, & Mary Bentky. Jas. Bentley.
June 33, 1763, Booker, Eich^ & Martha Eobertson. Thos Gray.
Bee. 4^ 1764, Booker, John & Susan Pride (d, of John), Prank

Anderson.

May 14, 1768, Booker, W" (son of W®) & Edith Booker (d. of
George). Thos. Tabb gave consent

Jan'y 38, 1781, Booker, Edmond & Mary Pride. James Hill.
Peb. 35, 1783, Booker, EfEord & Mary Hudson.
Aug. 18, 1783, Booker, Edward & Mary H. Clement (d. of

Isham).
Oct. 37,1783, Booker, Edward & Edith Cobbs Anderson.
Bee. 35,1784, Booker, Samuel & Martha Munford (d. of James).
Dee. 27, 1784, Booker, Rich® & Rachel Jones, J. E. Booker.
Peb. 33, 1787, Booker, Pinkamin Bavis & Martha B. Pride.

Bavis & Geo: Booker.

Peb., 1796, Booker, Richard & Sarah Cobbs.
Sept., 1800, Booker, Bavis & Sarah Booker.,
May, 1800, Booker, Parham & Eliz^ Overton.
Jan'y, 1799, Booker, Daniel & Mary Winston.
Bee., 1812,Booker, M. & Sally G. Blenkenship.
Bee., 1815, Booker, Richardson & Ann Booker.
Oct., 1816, Booker, J. T. & Lucy Wingoe.
Bee., 1831, Booker, W" M. & Carie Patin hutcherson.
Bee., 1823, Booker, Rich® B. & Hancy Jane Eord.
Maxdh, 1836, Booker, W° M. & Mary Crittenden.
Sept., 1836, Booker, isham C, & Eliz*' E. Jeter.
Jany., 1768, Booth, W°^ & Eliz'' Johns.
Peb. 35, 1784, Booth, Chas. & Ann Stratton.
Oct., 1795, Booth, John & Atiti Pord.
Dec., IS-l?, Booth, W™ H. & Lucy T. Bott.
Get, 1765, Borum, Edmond &Edith Seay. (d. of Jacob).
Sept. 35, 1788, Borum, Benj: &Sally Thompson.
Dec., 1808, Borum, James & Eliz^ Haxx)er.
April, 1816, Bomm, Archibald & jN"ancy Daniel.
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1793. Byrd Chamberlasme to his daxighter Evelyn Byrd
Chamberlayne. Deed of Gift. Witnesses: Pamela Madison,
Thos. Quarles. (P. 193.)

1793. Mathew Fowler and Nancy his wife to John Howard
Deed. Witnesses: Nath. Fox, John T. Bagwell, Jane K. Han
cock. (P. 194, 195.)

1794. Bernard Lipscomb to Peter Bowden, Deed. Land
pitrchased from Thos. P. Madison, deceased. (P. 195, 196.)

Book XI.

1702. Edward Burgess of King Wm. Will. To Wm.
Handbridge son of Catherine, my wife, land bought of IVIr.
George Chapman. To John OUiver, Jr. To Elizabeth Fowier,
god-daughter, and wife of Mathew Fowler. To loving wife
Catherine. (P. 189.)

1702. Will of Isaac Eamshaw (payment). (P. 191.)
Book VI.

1701. Thos. Burgess of King and Queen. Will. To Eliza
beth Fowler. To godson John Olliver. To loving wife Eliza,
to granddaughter Elizabeth Fowler.

1702. Simon Harding of King Win., Will (Fragment),
1702. XJmty West and Thomas West, of King Wm. Bond

of adm'x of"J*eter Stratton, deceased.
1702. Elizabeth Brightwell qualified as adm'x of Reynold

Brightwell, deceased.
1702. Reynold Brightwell of King Wm. Will. To sons

Thomas, Reynold and John. Dai^hter Rebecca Grackwitt,
daughters Eliza, Mary, and Ann, wife Eliza.

1703. Richard Johns of King Wm. Will. To wife Jane.
Sons Richard, Arthur, John, William, Thomas and Robert.
Daughter Eliza, wife of James Adams, daughter Mary wife of
John Randle, daughter Jane wife of Josias Randle, daughter
Martha (then under 18 years). Jane, the widow, qualified as
adm'x, with Henry and John Fox, securities.

(To be Concluded)
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REGISTER of MARRIAGES in CAMPBELL

COUNTY, VIRGINIA. 1800-1810

Copied by Mrs. John E. Lane, Altavista, Va.

Date Parties Name By Whom Celebrated
1803

July—Moses Spencer to Nancy Johns—Edmund Johns.
July—^William Johns to Policy Spencer—^Edmund Johns.
Dec.—John Carter to Policy Elder—Edmund Johns.
Nov.—James Glass to Dolley Jones—Edmund Johns.
Nov.—John Jones to Nancy Fields—^Edmund Johns.
Mar. 8—John Roper to Margaret Franklin—^William Flowers,

Jr.
June 17—John Davidson to Polly Caifery—^William Flow

ers, Jr.
Oct. 20—Alexander Davidson to Agness Crews—William

Flowers, Jr.
Jan. 10—^Joseph McReynolds to Catharine Mcslver—Henry

Brown.

Feb. 24—Parker Luster to Leanna Hancock—Henry Brown.
Mar. 3—Daniel Frazier to Rhoda Angell—Henry Brown.
Mar. 14—Thomas McCarty to Mary Bruckner—^Henry Brown.
May 12—^Joseph East to Mary Bell—Henry Brown.
June 30—John Tready to Policy Arrington—Henry Brown.
July 24—George Bird to Polly Finch—^Henry Brown. '
Aug". 18—John Adams to Peggy Gregory—^Henry Brown.
Sept. 24—^Richard Bloxsom to Polly Murrill—Henry Brown.
Sept. 29—^Pleasant Johnson to Unis Bernard—Henry Brown.
Nov. 13—^John Grey to Milley Deering—^Henry Brown.
Nov. IS—^Benjamin Qement to Mary Candler—^Henry Brown.
Nov. IS—Charles X.ewallen to Mary Akers—^Henry Brown.
X)ec. 1—^Henry Robertson to Nancy Johnson—Henry Brown.
Dec. 1—James Pemberton to Hannah Johnson—^Henry Brown.

109

F'rintcd from Family Tree Maker, CD174 Vii^niaVital Records ff], 1600s-1800s, Vii^inia Marriage Records, RegisterofMarriages inCampbell County, Va., 1800-1810,
© The Learning Company, Inc., October 24, 1999



March 24, 1768—'Jenmngs, Dickcrson (son of Wm.) &
Frances Bagley, (d. of G^.)

August 31, 1784—^Jennings, Moody & Aim Hundley, (d. of
Joel.) Jno. Jennings.

October i, 1785—^Jennings, Joseph & Mary Jefferies, (d. of
Thomas.)

December 12, 1786—Jennings, Wm. & Fanny Jones.
September 23, 1818—^Jennings, Anderson & Nancy H. Ligoa,

(d. of Joseph.)
September 23, 1786—^Jesse, Thomas & Sarah James.
May 8, 1756—Jeter, James & Persilla Yarbrough. John Jeter.
January 23, 1760—Jeter, Ambrose (of Caroline) & Jean Stern

(spinster) d. of Ann. Jno. Jeter, of Amelia.
September 29, 1779—Jeter, Ambrose & Mary Farley (widow)

Thos. HaU.

October 23, 1783—^Jeter, Presley & Phebe Carter. Richard
Ligon.

January 11, 1785—Jeter, Alien & Judith Ctowder, (d. of
William.)

October 15, 1785—Jeter, Rodophil & Lucy Gills, (d. of John.)
January 3, 1786—^Jeter, Mason & Anthony Crenshaw.
January 23, 1760—Jeter, Ambrose (of Caroline) & Jean

Stem, (d. of Ann Eliza B. Stem) ; Jno. Jeter, of Amelia.
December, 1794—Jeter, John & Jinney Chaffin.
April, 1801—^Jeter, John & Ann Soott.
June, 1801—Jeter, Tilmon E. & Sally Hanner.
October, 1823—Jeter, Samuel T. & Martha Ann Baldwin.
October, 1823—^Jeter, J. A. & Mary E. Worsham.
May, 1823—Jeter, Burwell & Judith Burton.
January 2, 1826—^Jeter, James M. & Susan A. Overton, (d. of

Moses.)
February 6, 1826—^Jeter, Peyton & Frances P. Eanes.
July*7, 1829—^Jeter, Jno. A. & Ann Page Worsham. Wm. H.

Eanes.

November, 1807—Johns, Jdm A. & Elizb. A. Morgan.
April 6, 1824—Johns, Rueben & Alsea W. Williams.
March 24, 1784—Johnson, Philip & Phebe Clay. Jno. Clay.
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January, 1824—Perin, Hughes & Elizb. Hurt.
March 16, 1790—^Perkinson, Thomas & Judith Qough.
July, 1798—^Perkinson, X John & Mary Perkinson.
November, 1805—Perkinson, Henry & Patience Cole.
October, 1807—^Perkinson, Wm. & Eliza Ann Worsham.
May, 1801—Perkinson, X Joel & Elizabeth Coleman.
February i, 1810—Perkinson, Josiah & Fanny Jones.
July, 1823—^Perkinson, Thos., Jr., & Martha M. Bland; (d. of

John.)
August, 1800—^Perry, Thomas & Lucy Perry.
April 15, 1782—spiles, Couradus & Elinor Jackson; (d. of

William.)
October, 1804—Phaup, Benj. & Elizb, Ekkis.
May 29, 1778—Phillips, Richard & Elizb. Clements; (d. of

jlsham.)
August 8, 1781—^Phillips, Jno. & Sarah Clements; (d. of

Isham.)
August 6, 1782—Phillups, Rodey & Ann Isbell.
December 13, 1785—^Philips, Wm. & Mary Easley Winfrey.
1787—^Phillips, Caty & Lett Nance.
February, 1817—Piller, Joseph & Martha S. Smith,
February, 1812—Piller, Dearine & Dicy Coleman.
January 5, 1761—^Pincham, Peter & Elizb. Dennis; (d. of

Richard & Martha.)
December 18, 1786—Pincbam, Samuel & Sophia Sherwin.
December, 1825—Pinchback, Thomas & Mary Ann Scott; (d.

of Joseph.)
September 23, 1786—Pinoch, Wm. & Mourning Fowlkes.
October 23, 1785—Pitchford, Samuel & Eleanor Hall.
April 20, 1816—^Pitchford, Laban & Juda Parnella.
April 27, 1780—Poindexter, Jonathan & Mary Ashley. John

Scott.

May, 1821—Pointer, Jefferson & Parkey W. Wright; (d. of
Pleasant)

June 2, 1787—^Pollard, Thos. & Mai^ Pollard.
I>ecember ax, 1786—PoJlard, Francis & Patty Johns; (d. of

Stephen.)
March 10, 1786—^Pollard, James & Patty Foster,
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JameSf Francis, Jr. ........ 6 194

Jarratt, Jas 8 114

James, William 1832 29 492
U t4 1809 19 725

Jennings, Kelly 1773 10 294

Johnson, Jacob 1830 28 462-468

" Daniel 1834 30 186-406
Benjamin 1744 4 405

« « 14 160
u u 1813 21 400
u u 1824 25 518
4t U .. 1840 32 814

" Daniel 1764 6 869
Jones, Harrison 1813 21 302

Johns, Sodith ....... 1736 2 97
Johnson, John 1750 6 121

Jos _1781 13 152
" John ..1789 15 274
*4 44 .. 1796 17 39
" Isham 1798 17 202
u a 41 18 376
" James 1822 25 95
" Jacob 1830 28 442
" Margaret 1840 32 232

JohnR, Phillip . , . 1787 14 482
Johnson, Obediah .... _1840 32 318
Johnson, Stephen 1805 19 293

" William .. 1782 13 210
Johns, Wm. C. . 1784 15 5
Johnson, Wm 1796 17 26

44 If . .. 1827 27 111
U 44 1833 29 634

Jordan, Gharl^ 1774 10 437
" James 1781 18 145
" John 1810 20 538
" Miles ... ,1817 23 145
" Phoebe 1839 32 193
" Robt. 1779 12 234
" Reuben 1839 82 194

Earn, William .. 1748 4 246
Andrew .,1837 81 284

" Martha W. , . 1839 82 190
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A list of Marriages ^brated by William Walker, in Cxunberland Coun
ty, since the last return. (To be recorded).
Jan. 25, 1808—^Daniel Bradley to Jenny Hudgins,
Jan. 27, 1808—^John North to Susana Bird,
Apl. 22, l808—^John Farmer to Fanny Allen,
May 4, 1808—Banister S. Pryor to Hanah Rebecca Eggleston,
May 4, 1808—^Daniel Smith to Pwz/la Golf,
Sept. 23, 1808—Robert Richardson to Pat^ Bradly,
Feb. 2, 1809—Jesse Hix to Betsey P. Orange.

List of Marri^es celebrated by Abner Watkins, and returned in order
to be recorded:

1806—Nov. 27,. Nelson Blanton and Elizabeth Chrisp,
Dec. 24, William Fowler and Ann Fowler,
Dec. 30, Joseph Blankenship and Polly Anderson,

1807—^Jan. 12, Francis Walthall and Katy Anglea,
Aug. 1, Henry Hines and Mary Ann S. S. M. Walker,
Sept. 2, Booker Woodson and Patsy Stone,
Sep. 24, Joseph Redd and Else Wright,
Oct. 8, Reubin Johns and Fanny Garrett:

The names of ministers performing the rite of marriage in Cum
berland County during the years, 1806-1809: Drury Lacy, Conrad
Speece, William Turpin, Samuel Woodfin, Rane Chastain, Lowis Chau-
doin, John Pollard, William Walker, Abner Watkins.
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April 24, 1777—Gray, William & Susan Crenshaw (d. of
Mary.)

October 18, 1781—Gray, William & Lucy Wilson.
September, 5, 1782—Gray, Gabriel (son of John) & Rebecca

Willson.

July, 1818—Gray, Edwin & Rebecca McGasson.
February 10, 1768—Green, Wm. & Obedience Obey Green (d.

of Abraham.)
December 23, 1788—Green, Jesse Davis & Martha Tanner (d.

of Jod) Wm. Powell.
April, 1799—Green, Caleb & Elizabeth Walden.
March 23, 1793—Green, Abraham and! Martha Annistead;

Jno. Townes.

March, 1804—Green, Wm. & Nancy Baily. Wm. Old.
August, 1807—Green, Edward & Nancy M. Jeter.
February, 1813—Gre^ Hemdon & Sally Johns. Booker

Foster,

July, 1823—Green, Wm. T. & Lucy A. E. J. A. Mann (d of
Danl. Mann.)

April, 1824—Green, Pascal & Mary Ann Farley (ward of
Robt. R. Pollard.)

July, 1826—Green, John M. & Rachel Wright. (Saml. Meade)
William D. Green.

August, 1830—Green, Wm., Jr., & Ann Dunavant.
April, 1830—Green, Paschal & Phehe F. Holt (d. of John.)
November 10, 1768—Greenhill, Pascal & Ann Ward (orphan

of Henry.)
June 24, 1780—Greenhill, William & Elizabeth Ward (d. of

Benjamin.)
May, 1810—Gregory, Wm. & Judith F. Willson.
1786—Griffin, Smith & Mary Ellis.
August, 1801—Griffin, Danville & Phebe Foster,
June 28, 1787—Griggs, Chas, & Eliza Mitchell.
February 13, 1786—Grizzle, Wm. & Sarah W. Sladen.
December, 1778—Gunn, Thos. & Sarah Davenport—Jno.

Tucker.

January 11, 1782—Gunn, Thos. & Ann Worsham,
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Date Parties^ Name By Whom Celebrated
1805

Aug. 19—William Staples to Betsey Wilmoth—^Matthew Eas
ter.

May 13—^Daniel Foshur to Naomi Flowers—William Flow
ers, Jr.

Oct. 30—John Lane to Sally McRe3molds—^William Flowers,
Jr.

Nov. 7—Obadiah Woodfin to Mary Martin—^William Flow
ers, Jr.

Dec. 13—Thomas Williams to Elizabeth Woodson—^William
Flowers, Jr.

Dec, 19—Thomas North to Sarah Franklin—^William Flow

ers, Jr.
Dec. 28—John H. Plunkett to Elizabeth Sanders—^WiUiam

Flowers, Jr.

1806

June 10—Thomas Prater to Siller Johns—James Warner.
Jan. A—^Richard Tyree to Mildred Douglas—^William P. Mar

tin.

Nov. 30—Thomas Murrell to Francis Truett—James Warner.
Mar. 8—Elijah Brien to Ann S. Miller—John Chappell.
Nov. 30—John Gregory, Jun. to Nancy Dobson—^James War

ner.

Feb. 6—^Abner Davidson to M. Spicer—^John Chappell.
Nov. 30—Peter Gregory to Polly Dobson—^James Warner.
Apr. 24—Stephen Bradley to Margaret Dicky—^John Chappell.
Apr. 26—Samuel Dicky to Sarah Bradley—John Chappell.
June 10—George Davidson to Nancy Taylor—^William Flow

ers, Jr.
Dec. 29—Samuel Staples to Judith Pendleton—^William Flow

ers, Jr.
Aug. 13—^Reubin Poindexter to Sally Mclver—Obadiah Edge.
Oct. 19—John Hunter to Nancy Hunter—Obadiah Edge.
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BALL FAMILY. 109

b. April l8, 1852. (Page Fam., p. 8l.) 3. Geoige Mason. 4.
Arthiar Mason. 5. Jane Beverley. 6. Mary Beverley. 7. Brad-
shaw Beveriey. 8. Washington Bowie, d. inf.

179. iv. Sarah, m. Hon. Thomson Mason, of HoUins Hall, son of CoL Geo. Mason, of
Gunston, and his wife, Ann Eilbeck, dau. of Col. Wm. Eilbeck, of Md. He
served in the 'Revolutionary War. (Va. His. R^. II., 32; Mason 17.)

Children (MASON);
L Geo. Washington, m. Patton- ii. William.

iii. Thomson F., Judge Alexandria Ct.; ra. Price.
iv. Elizabeth, m. Geo. Mason;' had John McCarty, Geo. Thomson.
V. Richard Chichesler, M. D., m. Lucy, dau. of Col. Robert Randolph, Fauq'r

Co., of William, i65i-i7ii,andhis wife Eliza, 1764-1832, dau. of Charles*
Carter, of Shirley, apd his wife, Mary W. Carter, of Cleve. (John,' Rob
ert,' John,^ *649.) Had—

i. Robert T. ii. Randolph F., M. D., C. S. N., d. 1862; m. his cousin
Lavinia, dau. of Lt. Fitzallen and Lavinia (Randolph) Deas, U. S. N.;
was Surg'n U. S. N., Mar. 17, 1859; Siirg'n C. S. N., i86i-i862»
James R. Squad. Had Randolph. iiL Lucius, U. S. N.; Midship
man Oct. 19, X84I; d. yng. iv. Eliza, v. Rev. Richard Randolph,
D.D., d. Mar. 18,1886; m. May 14, 1858, Nannie Van Dyke, dan. of4
Rt. Rev. Jno. Johns^jJX D., Bp. of Ya.»and his wife, Jolianna Johnstm/^
of Fred'k, Md. {v. Hayden's Van Dyke and Johns Gen.); gnid. Va.
iiieo. Sem-, 1857; Deacon, July 10, 1857; Priest, July 2,1858. Min-

' istered in Va. and Md. vi. Lucy. vii. Baynton T. viii. Eliza L., <L
1864. ix. Beverley Randolph, C. S. A., m. Betty Nelson; private 4th
Va. Cav.,1861; (^artermaster, 1864; had Richard, Julia, Luty. x.
Eva, m. Capt. Robert Heth, C. S. A.; had Eva, Luty, Robert, xi.
John Stevens, C. S. A., m. Eliza, dau. of Robert and Jane (Carter)
Beverley,private 17th Va. Inf., i86x; woimded 2d Manassasj Lieut.
Signal Corps, staff Gen'l Bra^, 1862; Quartermaster C. S. N., 1863 ;
Mosby's BatL, 1864-5; wounded 1864; had Robert, Ricbari xii.
Rev. Landon R., C. S. A., m. Nov. 9, 1S75, Lucy, dau. of Major,
now Rev. John Ambler, C. S. A., private 17th Va. Int, x86i; hon.
dischaiged for Dl health, 1862, and 1864 re-enlisted, Ewell's Cav.
Escort, 1863, and Mosby's Batt., 1864; prisoner of war 1865 to June,
1865; grad. Va. Theo. Scm., 1873; Deacon Prot. Epls. Ch., 1873;
Priest, 1874; Rector Trini^Qi., ^epherdstown; had Aima, b.Dec.,
1876; d. Feb. 16, 1880. xiii. William Pinckney, C. S. N., m.
McGill; entered C. S. Navy 1861; sent to Europe to officer the gun
boats building there for the Navy, but which were not secured; then
attached to the James R. Squadron, where he was wounded, 1865.

vi. Ana. viL Satah, m. Wm. Mason McCarty. ?
viiL Ann Eilbeclc, m. 1819, Samuel Dawson, b. Sept. 9, 1787 j d. Dec. ii, 1845.

(For record v. Dawsou Fam. p. 245.)
ix. Mary Thomson, d. Apr. 13,1837; m. Oct 6, 1819, Fayette Ball. (Ball

201.)
180. V. SiNAH Ellen, m. Hancock Lee. (Ball 43, Lee 23, p. 98.)
181. -vi. Doddridge Pitt, m Sydnor.

Children:
i. "William, m. —Taliaferro; had—i. Frances, m. Diggs. ' 2. William D.,

m. Ballio. 3. Thomas, m. Owens. 4. Rebecca, m. HutL 5. Sarah
EUen.

ii. Frances, m. Lemoine; had—I. Frances, m. J. Hill, and hadji children.
2. Viiginia, m. J. Innes.

182. vii. Mary Symes, m. Bernard Hooe. (Wallace 36, Hooe t35.}

MASON.—For fulLsl&etches of promiaent tnembeis of this family see Apptetoa's Cyc. Am. Biog. IV.,
341. Those giventhere are notedhere by an asterisk. The pedigree aloneis ^ven here, drawn from data
sent by Capt. G. W. Boll, Miss Rowland and others.

T. Col. George Mason,* officer of a troop of horse in the Army of Charles II. Came trom Co. Stafford.
Eng., to Va., 1651; d. Co. Stafford. Va^ x£86. Had—

3. Col. Georee,* Co. Lieut, of Staff '̂d; d. 1716; m. (I.) Mary, dau. of Col. GerardFowke(Brown 5.
Fowke19 ): (II4 Elizabeth,dau. oFRe*.Jno. Wai^; (III.) Sarah Ftenidh (t) Hadby istmar.—3. Gtorge.
4. Nicholson, d. s. p. 5. French (?) 6. Fmnds. d. s. p. 7. Tfaonuis, d. s. p. 8. Elizabeth, m.j Daniel
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PEYTON FAMILY. 547

96. GENERAL BERNARD* PEYTON R.^John!' Henryf
Henry^ Henry^), of Richmond, Va., b. Mar. 14, 1792; d. June 21,
1854; m. Oct. I, 1817, Julia Green, b. Mar. 4, 1796; d. Jan., 1862;
daughter of Moses and Fanny (Richards) Green of Culpeper county.
(See Excursus—Green 13.)

Bernard Peyton was appt'd ist Lieut. 20th Inf., U. S. A., Mar. 12,1812 ; Cap
tain do. April 16, 1813. In 1825 he was appt'd Adjutant General of Va. From
1838 to 1844 he was Post Master of Richmond.

Children:

225. i. Thomas Jefferson,^ C. S. A., b. —; m.' Catberfne Tohn^ dau. of Rt. Rer,
Jtdm Johns, Q. D., LL. D., Bishopof Va., and nis wife Julianna, dau.
of Col. Baker Johnson, Fred'k Co., Md. {v Van Dyke Fam. by Rev.
Horace Edwin Hayden, etc.) He %yas a cadet at West Point Academy,
1840, but didnot complete his course; was Capt. commanding 'Teyton's
Artilleiy," C. S. A., at Big Bethel, 1861; resignedApril 3,1862; again
in service as Capt., April 26, 1862. Signed his name Jefferson-

Children :
i. WilUam Ross, b. 1859; d. 1863, ® 4 yr., 8 ms. (R. Ex.)
ii. Cunningham Ross, Civil Engineer, 1707, M St., N.-W., D. C.
iii. Virginia, iv. John.

226. u. Bernard, b. —; grad. W. and M. Coll., A. B., 1845, L. B., 1846; went to
^Ufomia.

227. iii. Moses Green, C. S. A., b. Richmond, —; m. November 6, 1850, Martha
Champe"f Carter; b. April 5, 1820, daughter of Dr. Charles Warner
Lewis® and Mary' (Cocke) Carter. Her father was son of Edward®
and Mary Randolph (Lewis) Carter,of Edward,* John® of Shirley, Rob
ert,® John^ of Corotoman, 1649, and her mother dau. of James Powell® and
Lucy (Smith) Cocke, of James,® James P.,* Thomas,® Thomas,® Richard®
of "Malvem Hill," Henrico Co., 1636. Maj. Peyton grad. Univ. Va., B.
A. and C. E., 1846-1857. Practiced his profession of Civil Engineer
until 1861; entered C. S. Ari^ July 3, 1861; ist Lieut. Everett's L't
Arlill., promoted Mar., 1862; Capt. and A. A. G. Rodes' Brigade, Oct.
4, 1862 ; Maj. andA. A. G. Rodes' Div., 2d Army Coiys, May i5> 1863 ;
on Staff of Gen'l Tno. B. Gordon, Nov. 4, 1864, with whom he suirender,
Appomaltox, Aprilg, 1865. He rec'd special mention in Gen'l Rodes' Off.
Rep. battle of Fair Oaks (Off. Rec., I., XL, 975)> Rodes' Rep. Md.
Campaign, 1863 (I, XIX., 1036}, and battleof Gettysburg (S. His. Soc.,
IT. 156),and Chancellorsville. (O. R., I. XXV.,pt. I., 946.) Maj. Pey
ton has been Proctor Univ. Va., and Supt. of the grounds since 1868.

Children:
i. Bernard, b. —; d. Dec. 14- 1885; grad. Univ. Va., B. Sc. and C.

and M. E., 1872; M. A., 1876; medalist Jefferson Lit. Soc.;
studied law, practiced Rlch'd; Asso. Prin. Norwood High Sch.
for some years; Asso. Editor of "7%^ Cotn/nimwealth gen'l
Counsellor Ga. Pacific R. R., with brilliant prospects before
him, killed in a R. R. accident near Atlanta Ga.

ii. Charles E. Carter, M. D., b. —; grad. M- D. Univ. Va., 1874-^»
m.—, Elizabeth Kendrick; physician in S. W. Va.

iii. Champe Carter, d. 1889. iv. Mary Carter.
V. Jnlia Amanda. vL Imogene.

228. iv. Thomas Green, C. S. A., b. —; m. —, Cary Carr, Charlottesville; grad.
Unly. Va., 1851; merchant Richmond, Va.; C. S. Army, 1861-5.

Children:

i. Bernard, ii. Randolph, iii. Sidney, m. Rev. John Gravatt,
Norfolk, Va.

5^. V. SraAN Scott, b. 181S-9; d. Washington, June 30,1891.
230- vi. Julia A., b. —\ m. —, John C. Washington, Kii^ton, N. C*
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of Robert and Sarab, born July 6, 1690. (George and Robert sons of
Dr. Robert?) Will at Warsaw of Tboanaa Clarb, made December 17,
1718, wife Elizabetb, mother Katherine, brother Robert's children,
witness Catherine Clarh. (Thomas, son of Dr. Robert.) Will at
Warsaw of John Clark, made April 4, 1754, sons John, Robert, daugh
ter Mary, grandson John Bentley, wife Blizabetli^ witn^ses George
and Mary Clark. (Testator a grandson of Dr. Robert?). From Mid
dlesex Register: Robert, son of Thomas and Susannah Clark, horn
January 20, 1718, John, son of same, born July 5, 1722, Thomas, son
of same, born September 19, 1723. (Father of children probably son
of Robert and Sarah). Will, (Rssex), Thomas Clark, made Decem
ber 6, 1767, wife Hannah and brother John, ^ecutors, children Su
sanna Patterson and John, Mary and Elizabeth Clark. (Testator
eon of Thomas and Susanna). Will, (Essex), of John Clark, brother
of preceding, made November 28, 1771, sons Hedrick and William
^ecutors, witnesses Samuel Davis, Win. Gilliam and Betty Clark.
Will, (Essex), Robert Clark, Sr., brother of preceding, made April
26, 1790, wife Margaret, sons Spencer, Thomas, Robert, daughter
Patsy, granddaughters T?egsy Brooks and Betsy and Peggy Green
wood, wife, sons Thomas and Robert and Thomas Montague executors.
Will, Margaret Clark, made March IS, 1798, son Thomas, great-grand
daughter Nancy Greenwood, granddaughters Elizabeth and Margaret

Greenwood, son Spencer, daughter Patsy Owen, Spencer Clark and
friend Churchill Blakey executors. Deed, (Essex), John and Eliza
beth Clark to Thomas Bridgforth, May 12, 1764, conveyed land "where
Clark formerly lived", witnesses: Liewis and Philip Montague,

Charles and Ann Medearle, Robert Clark and Wm. W. Owen. (Prob
ably son of Thomas and Hannah.)

Note 7. November 16, 1656. Edward Clark "of Nancymon" bought
800 acres of land at Fiscataway, (Rappahannock records), land prob

ably in Essex. Mardi 10, 1670, Henry Clark, (son of Edward?)
conveyed 400 acres to CoL Thomas Qoodrich. This Henry, under-
sheriff in 1670, when he moved across the river to a place adjoining
Dr. Robert Clark's and was afterwards called Henry "of Totuskey";
executor of Jonas Page, July 22, 1868, who mentioned Henry, son of
Henry of Totuskey; witnessed i>ower of attorney to Angell Jacobus
In 1685; will at Warsaw, August 29, 1700, named sons Henry, Wil
liam, Alexander, daughter Elizabeth, mentioned friend CJharles Bar
ber as did Dr. Robert Clark. Will at Warsaw of Elizabeth Jasper,

widow of Richard, June 21, 1717, sons William and Alexander Clark,

granddaughter Elizabeth Dodson. Will of William Clark, at War
saw, April 21, 1726, son Henry (not of age), wife Mary, refers to
land inherited of brother Henry; Alexander Clark a witness. In
ventory of Alexander Clark dated July 2, 1744. June 30, 1682, (Rap-

600
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12 VIRGINIA CX>LONIAL ABSTRACTS

of Capt Thomas Gregson (late husband of the said Anne) which said land was by him
purchased of William Harper and .fames Boughan Dec'ed, and some other Land formerly
taken up by the said Gregson, and by him Given and Devised to the said Anne by Ws lart
will X x". .fames and Ann Alderson deed to John Hunter their home property so that if
he outlives his wife he may have use of the plantation during lifetime* She to dispose of
it by will as she sees fit, possession to be given at his death. Signed Jia Alderson, Ann
Alderson. Wit: Geo Loyde, "niomas Streshly Junr, Robt Brooklr^. Rec. 10 July 1712.

p.68. Deed of Trust as above. Same dates, signatures and witnesses. Three negroes.
"And whereas by the Law of the Land negroes are Declared to be real Estate and to
disond as Land and Estates of Inheritance".

p.67. Lease and Release- 7 and 8 July 1712. Wm Stokes, planter, of St. Anns Par.,
Essex Co., sells Arthur Mackdonel, planter,of the same Par. and Co., for 500 lb. tobo., 50
acres, part of a greater tract in St. Anns Far., adj. Foggs land. Signed William Stokes.
Wit: Daniel Hayes, Thomas Sorsbe, Robt Moss. Rec. 10 July 1712.

p.70. Deed. 10 July 1712. Thomas Short, planter, of St. Anns Par., Essex Co., sells
William Ayrnold "of the parish of - in the county of Kii^ William planter", for L 20
Sterl., 197 acres, being part of a patent of 393 acres granted to Nathaniel Bentley «4th
Sept. 1658 and conveyed to the said Thomas Short by Thomas Barlett and Patienee*-Ws
wife, daughter and heir of said Nathaniel Bentleyby Deed dated 10th July 1712, lying in
St. Ann's Parish, bounded by John Martins cleared Ground, etc. Signed Thomas Short.
Wit: John Boughan, John Martin, James Boughan. Rec. 10 July 1712.

p.Tl. June 7th 1712- Inventory of the Est. of Thomas Lough, de<
8th May 1712. "Vizt
To an old horse

To a <i\est an old Trunk 4 small books and Lyninge
To a Coat Jackett and bree<i:es 1 pr old stockings I pr drawers
To a Small pockett bcjok

To his share of Tobacco of the crop 852
To a hhd of Tobacco at Mr Webbs 1052

1904 5 per cent

To 8 barrels of Indian come at 5/ per barrel
To Casii
To more cash due

Total 60. 13. 02

This being the Estate of Thomas Lough that was presen't to us and acc't Given by Mr
Thomas Harwar Something omitted 1 small looking glass 1 small Tinn pott Some
good for nothing Tob at my Quarter Signed feaac Webb Joshua Booton Edw Adcocke
Presented by Thomas HarwarAdrw of Thomas Lou|^ Deed on oath to Essex County Court
the 10th day of July 1712, and Is Recorded Test Richard Buckner C1 Cur".

p.71. Deed. 10 July 1712. ffrancis Pearce, planter, of South Famham Par., Essex Co.,
sells Benjamin Fisher, planter, of same Par. and Co., for L 30., 70 acres, part of a patent
of 440 acres granted John Pfgg dated 22 Dec. 1682, in So. F. Far., bounded by Jonathan
Fisher's line, Piscataway Creek, line running to mouth of William Covingfon's Mill Creek,
etc. Signed Francis Pearee his mark. Wit: David Willson, William x Price, John Bou^n.
Elizabeth Pearce, wife to Frands, appeared and relinquised dower rights. Rec- 10 July
1712.

p.73. The Will of Jrtin Jlnklnson. Dated 4th of Tber 1710 [4th Sept. 1710]. Prob. 11
July 1712. Gives wife, Ell2abeth Jinklnson, dwelling plantation and all personal property
during life. To his daughter Jane at wife's death. Wife to be Exor. "Item my will and
desire is that my said Daughter do dwell on my plantation with her mother in Law
Dureing her good behavior and that Doctor Henry Rose be Guardian over my said
Daughter to Curb her as may appear necessary during her minority and at the decease of
her said Mother to see she be no ways wrong'd of wJiat may then be her due In witness
whereof I have hereto sett my seale this 4th of 7'ber 1710". Signed John Jinkinson. Wit:
Vincent Vash [mark], Ann Vash [mark], Henry Rose. [Note: The above name shown
'Vash' in the record is Vass. B. F.]

by order of

01. 00. 00

01. 00. 00

01. 00. 00

00- CO. 06

OT w M

04. 15. 02

02. 00. OD

15. 17. 06
35. 00. 00
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ESSEX COUNTY, Wills and Deeds, 1711-1714 13

p.73. Bond. L 200. waiiam Davis as Guardian for Mary VergitU Dated 10 July 1712.
Signed Wm Davis, Thomas Bartlett, Thomas Peatross. Rec. 10 July 1712.

p.74. Mortgage. Augustine Smith, Gent., of Essex County, deeds to Robert Beverley of
King and QueenCo.,Gent-, 10slaves to guar. pmt of L 137.10. 00and 1963 lb. tobo. Signed
Augustine Smith. Wit: Chr Beverley, Isaac Walters, Arthur Hughes. Rec. 14 Aug. 1712.

p.75. Deed. 4th July 1712. Thomas Bartlett and I^tience fis wnfe, of St. Anns Par.
Essex Co., she the daughter of Kathaniel Bentley <Jec*d,*iseIl Thomas Short of same Par.,
for L 20., 395 acres formerly granted Nath'l Bentley by patent dated 29 Sept. 1698, in St.
A. Par. Signed Thomas x Bartlett, Patience x Bartlett. Wit: A Somervell, John x
Bondall. Rec. 14 Aug. 1712.

p.76. The Will of Major James Boughan. "Robert Coleman of the Parish of So Parnham
in the County of Essex Gent aged about fifty six years Deposeth and saith that on the
fourteenth day of JMuary in the year of our Lord x x 1711 x x this Deponent was sent for
by Major James Boughan late Dec'd in Ms life time to come to.him the said Boughan x x
the said Boughan did then desire this Deponent to make his x x will x x x First I give
and bequeath unto my loving daughter Frances Stark the wife of John Stark x x Land x in
King William County containing about two hundred acres Purchased by me of Henry
Kirby x x x and my bay mare x x I give unto my Grandson Thomas Stark the colt that
now belongs to my bay mare x z I give unto my loving dau^ter Elizabeth ffisher one
gold ring of Twenty shillings I give unto Susanna Jones one Cow and calf and one gold
ring of Twenty shillings I give and bequeath unto my loving son John Boughan one
gold ring of Twenty shillings price I lend unto my Brother Henry Boughan one Third
part of my water mill durelng his natural life x x and 1 give my Brother Henry all my
wearing deaths 1 give and bequeath unto my beloved Grandson James Boughan the son
of my son James Boughan all my land and plantation whereon I now live together with my
water mill and all that tract of Land I bought of the Holts together with my old
Plantation and Land and a Small Island of Land and Marsh lying before my doore". he
ffidling in heirs then to "Gr^dson John Boughan son of my son James Boughan", and he
feillng in heirs to brother Henry Boughan and he falling in heir next of blood. Balance
of Estate to son James Boughan, he to be sole Exor. Dated 14th January 1711. "And tWs
Deponent further saith that after he made the will x x the said Major James Boughan did
sign and seal publish and declare the said will so made by this Deponent to be Ms last
wUl and Testament In the presence of this Deponent one John Chamberlain Anne Atkins
and the aforesaid Susanna Jones and that the said Major James Boughan then did bid the
said Chamberlain Atkins and dils Deponent to take notice that he the said Major James
Bot^han was not mad nor drunk but was in Ms right Senses x x". Signed Robert
Coleman.

p.77. "At a Court held for Essex County the Uth day of July 1712Robert Coleman made
oath to this his Deposition which by the order of August Court 1712 is Recorded as the
will of James Boughan Deed". Test, Richard Buckner, C1 Cur.

p.77. "John Chamberlain of the Parish of South Famham In the county of &sex planter
aged about one and twenty years Deposeth and saith", relative to Major James Boughan's
signature to Ms wllL Signed John Chamberlain. Sworn to 11 July 1712.

p.77, "Anne Atkins a servant woman that did belong to Major James Boughan late dec'd
In We lifetime" swears as to the signature to his will. Dated 15 Aug. 1712. Signed Ann©
Atkins, her mark.

p.77. Bond. L 500 SterL 15 Aug. 1712. «femes Boughan, John Boughan and BenJ ffisher as
Admrs. of the Est. of James Boughan deceased. S^ed James Boughan, John Boughan,
Benj'a ffisher, Aug't Smith, Wm Thon^son, JWin Pickett. Wit: Ja Alderson, Robert Jones.
Rec. 15 Aug. 1712

p.78. Lease and Release. 26 and 27 Sept. 1712. Mathew Collins, planter, and Mary his
wife of Essex Co., sell Paul Micou of the same Co., 'SIrgurgeon', 250 acres formerly
belonging to Henry Peter in St Anns Par., upon Rappahannock River "Just over against
the Land of Silvester Tl»d<er", bounded on the W. side by land the sd- Mathew Collins
and Mary his wife sold to William Scott. Signed Matthew x Collins, Mary x Collins.
Wit: William Scott, Thomas Peatross, Robert Cooke. Ree. 9 Oct. 1712.
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1802>Beasley^ Stephen and itebecca Jones (Sister oi Daniel).
Kov,, 1806, Beasley, Win. and Patsy MeCarr.

or

Nov.j 1806, Beavely, Wm. and Patsy MoOarr.
Jan., 1762j Bedel, Jnim and Ehoda Morris, (d. of Moses and

I^ry).
July 5, 1779, Belcher, Jacob and Martha Mann; J. Belsher.
Aug. 14,1783, Belcher, Georgeand Sally Powell, (d. of George),
Dee. 33, 1785, Belcher, William and Elizabeth Diar. Thos. Grant

Wilson.

Jan. 3, 1787, Belcher, Eichard and Wsley Hastins.
April, 1793, Belcher, Thomas and Joannah Berry.
Sept., 1800, Belcher, John and Sally Worsham.
Feb., 1705, Belcher, Bins and Sarah Webster.
Hay, 1805, Belcher, Isaac and Tabitha Webster.
March, 1804, Belcher, Joel and Jenny Carpenter.
Jan., 1805, Belcher, Llttyberry and Elate Eoach.
May, 1810, Belcher, Isaac and' Lucy Chandler.
May, 1837, Belcher, WiUiain and Elizabeth Henley.
April, 1796, Bell, John and Drusilla Hill. William Ford.
May, 1790,Bell, Claibomeand Sally Huteheraon (d. of Charles).
Hov., 1799, Bell, Ihas. and Sally Eobertson (d. of James),
Sept., 1800, Bell, Betsy and Henry Jolley.
Oct., 1808, Bell, David and Elizabeth Foster.
Feb., 1811, Bell, Joel and Asenath Morris.
March, 1813, BeU, George and Hancy Barding.
Jan., 1817, Bell, Luke and Mary Tow,
Jan., 1817, BeU, Joel and Fanny Worsham.
Dec., 1818, BeU, James and Maeon Wingoe.
Oct., 1836, BeU, Boyle and Elizabeth Morris.
Dec. 17, 1784, Branett, Milner and Ann Hester Walton. Simeon

Walton.

'Nov. 37, 1784, Bennett, James and Eebeeea Harper (d. of Wil
liam).

May 30, 1786, Bennett, Milner and Mary Bass (d, of John).
Sept., 1808, Bennett, Thoe. and Francis Johnson.
Dea, 1760, Bentley, John and Judith Cobbs.

19
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May 14,1782, Beiitley, Wxiliam. and Judith Arcbto/
Aug., 1801, Berry, Tbomas'and Lucy Berry.
Feb., 1821, Berry, Edward and Elizabeth Jacfcsan.
Feb., 1816, Benford, Thomas and Bebecca Mann.
April, 1806, Benford, TlLom«ta and Mary E. Cousins.
March. 16, 1785, Bevill, Sam' & Eliza*' Inge. Milton Boach.
May 12, 1786, !^vill, Jos. &Eliza" Waltball.
Sep., 1793, Bevill, Joel & Sarab Talbot Coleman,
June, 1797, Bevill, Claibome & Ann Tally.
Oct., 1803, Bevill, Bobert & Susan Keal.
Aug., 1803, Bevill, Arcber & Polly Webster.
Kov., 1804, BeviU, Woodley & Jndith Bracket.
Nov., 1806, Bevill, Jarrett & Martha Clayv
Dee., 1808, Bevill, W"' & Eliz" Coleman.
April, 1812, Bevill, William & Mary Yaden.
May, 1819, Bevill, Joseph & Sally W. Tbompeon.
May 12, 1762, Bibb, W® & Hannab Booker. James Clarke.
May 4, 1762. Bigger, John Jr. (S: of John) & Martba Booker.
JaifLy. 10, 1787, Bigger, Joseph & Eliz" Macon.
Feb., 1795, Bins, Welcber & Sarab Webster.
Jany., 1809, Blaekman, Moseley & Judith Barton.
July 30, 1788, Blafceley, William &Kancy Zacbaxy.
Oct. 22,1761, Bland, Peter &Judith Booker. Sam* Tarry.
May 7, 1786, Bland, Edw^ & Lettiee Jones.
Sept., 1814, Bland, John &Mary B. Perkinson.
May, 1798, BlankingsMp, John &Nancy Madra.
Jany., 1824, BlanMng^p, James & Mary Eobertaon.
July, 1825, Blonkingship, Eobert & Caroline Pinkinton.
Nov., 1828, Blanldngship, Edw^ & S. Hilleman.
April, 1824, Blanton,W™ &Martha B. Ligon.
Oct., 1827, Blanton, Reuben &Ann. J. E. Ligon.
Sept., 1830, Blanton, Willis & Eliza A. Jeter.
Dec., 1801, Boles, W" & Phcbe Booth.
Aug., 1807, Boling, Bamett & Jane Williams.
April 8, 1758, Boiling, Eobt. (of Dinwiddie) & Mary Marshall

Tabb.

Dec. 16,1779, Boiling, Eobt- & Clara Bland.

20
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April, 1793—Sandiford, Matthew & Mary Jt^inson Wills.
May 21, 1792—Sally, John & Jane Crowder.
March, 1789—Sands, Wm. & Susan Bennett, (d. of John.)
May 25, 1775—Sanders, Hyde &Rachel Bentley. (d. of Wm.)
September 27, 1759—Scott, John & Sarah Scott.
April, 1758-—Scott, Roger &Prudence Farley, (d. of Henry.)
May 13, 1778—Scott, Joseph & Elizb. Booker, (ward of

Richard Booker.)
January 16, 1783—Scott, John (S. of Jno.) &Lucy Worsham.
September 2J, 1788—Scott, John Lawson & Martha Worsham.
November 25, 1790—Scott, Edward & Mary Jcmes.
December, 1798—Scott, Thompson & Nancy Chaflfm.
November, 1803—-Scott, Joseph & Caroline Booker.
December, 1809—Scott, Jas. & EHzb. Mann.
March 14, 1814—Scott, John F. & Ann Wri'ght.
December, 1814—Scott, G. L. & Clarkey Ann Webster.
January, i8i8-^cott, W. J. &Frances Booker.
July, 1821—Scott, Wm. B. & Eliza Farborne.
January, 1806—Schutz, X Jno.; & Lucy Willson.
October, 1804—Scruggs, Wm. & Frances Wingo.
June 10, 1883—Seay, John C. & Ann Hillsman.
August 9, 1784—Seay, Jacob & Mary Bagby (Dicy Bagby's

consent.)
July 9, 1791—Seay, Dudley & Rachel Smith Seay. (d. of Jno.

Wingo.)
November 24, 1791—Seay, Jacob & Rebecca Jenkins, (d. of

John.)
June, 1792—Seay, James & Ann Hatchett, (d. of Josiah.)
February, 1801—Seay, Austin & Sally Booker, (d. of Mary.)
December, 1806—Seay, Pleasant & Elizb. Hudscai.
December, 1807—Seay, X Pleasant & Asey X Foster.
February 28, 1801—^Seay, Austin- & Sally Booker.
March, 1810—Seay, Armistead & Martha Roberts.
December, 1816—Seay, B. & Rebecca Powell.
January, 1822—Seay, Austin & Nancy Waddill.
July, 1830—Seay, John & Caroline N. Hutcherson. (d. of

Wm.)
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Died—^Mrs. Mary Bentley, wife of Mr. Samuel of
Amelia county. June 2.

Mr. John Batte, of Prince (Jeorge county, to Miss Polly Poy-
tliress, daughter of Col. Peter Poythress, of same county. June
28.

Died—Mrs. Barbara King, widow of Mr. Miles King, at
Hampton.

Lt, Bicliard Oolemau, of Spot^lvania, killed 29 May, at Wax-
saVs, in South. Caro-lina. June 28.

Elegy on Capt. Adam Wallace, killed at Waxsaw^s, South Car
olina. July 12.

Married—Col. Eobert Ballard, formerly of the Continental
Army, to Miss Plowman, of Baltimore. Aug. 2.

Death—Mr. Edward Parker, of this place, tanner. Aug. 2.
Mr. James Purdie, eldest son of the late Mr. Alexander Pur-

die, printer. Aug. 2.
Lines to Miss Kancy Pinnie, dec'd. Aug. 2.
Died—^Mrs. Ann Cocke, spouse of Col. Allen Oocke, of Surry.

Aug. 9.
Died—^Mrs. Martha Waller, spouse of Hon. Benjamin Waller,

Esq. Aug. 9.
Died—John Lewis, Esq., of Spotsylvania, one of the first law

yers in America. Oct. 4.
Lt. Thomas Powell, of the State Artillery, at his father's, in

Torktown. Oct. 4.
John Lennard, of Henrico, died of a fall from his horse.
Capt. WiUiam Harwood, of Warwick county. Oct. 4.
Mr. Bobert Gates, of Berkeley county, only son of Gen. Gates,

Oct. 4.

Died—At Portmouth, Capt. John Willis, late of Bermuda.
Hovember 4, 1780.

IDeaths—Mrs. Susan Eitcheson, wife of Col. Holt Kitcbeson,
of King William county, Dec. 16, 1780.

Col. Allen Cocke Whig, for many years a representative from
Surry county. Dec. 16, 1780.

Married—Herbert Claibome, Esq., to Miss Polly Browne,
of King William. March 3, 1781.

Died—John Tazewell, Esq., of WiUiamsburg. April 7, 1781,
Died—-Mr. Thomas Archer, Sen,, of Yorktown. April 7,1781.
William Wiatt, of Prederieksburg, mentioned. May 19, 1780.
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Feb. 27,1789# Eckles, Jod, & Polly Eckles, (d. of Thomas).
Aug". 20, 1783, Ecols, E^kanah, & Elizabeth Anderson.

Richd. Anderson.

May, 1822, Eckles, Thos. W., & Peter Woodward.
Jan. 2, 1788, Edmonds, Scott, & Judah Roberts.
May, 1816, Edmonds, John, & Page B. Qark. (d. of

Lewis).
Jan. 13, 1789, Edmunds, Wm., & Susie Hood.

Solomon Hood.

Nov. 13, 1803, Edmunds, John, & Eliza Rdndolph. (d. of
William).

Dec. 22, 1783, Edwards, Jacob, & Nancy Hudson.
Ellison Young.

June, 1795, Edwards, Peter, & Frances Park Jeter.
Oct 17, 1779, Eggleston, Joseph, & Judith Bentley.
Nov. 21, 1783, Eggleston, Richard, & Judith Moulson.

Thos. Munford.

Feb. 23, 1788, Eggleston, Joseph, & Sally Meade. (d. of
E. Meade).

Nov. 25, 1790, Eggleston, George, & Eliza Macon.
John Townes.

March, 1799, Eggleston, Edmond, & Jane Segar Lang-
horn.

Richd. Eggleston.
March, rSoo, Eggleston, Edward, & Judith Booker.
December, 1800, Eggleston, Wm., & Martha Cocke.

Jas. Cocke.
December, 1800, Eggleston, Joseph, & Judith Gary Eggles

ton.

October, 1806, Eggleston, Richard, & Ann Holt or Hill.
May, 1812, Eggleston, Richard, & Martha Baugh.

Edward Eggleston.
May, 1818, Eggleston, Richard B., & Mary C- Farrar. (d.

of Elizabeth)-
October, 1819, Eggleston, Alfred O., & Ann Maria Eggles

ton.

October, 1819, Eggleston, Charles, & Harriet C. Boiling.
W. H. Eggleston.
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(26) Pharoah Fltnton, [i] of Kiccoughtan, in the Corporation of
Elizabeth City, Gentleman, an ancient planter, as his first dividend, 150
acres between Newport and Blunt Point, adjoining the lands of John
Salford and Lieutenant Giles Allington, 100 actes thereof in his own
right, and 50 for the transportation out of England of Hugh Hall, who
came in the Margarettand John, 1623. Granted by Wyatt December
ist, 1624.

NOTE.

[t] Pharoah (or "Farrar," as the name is given in Hotten), Flinton,
was born in 1589, and came to Virginia in the Elizabeth in 1612. In
i624-'5, Jane Flinton, aged 38, who came in the Elizabeth, 1612, was
included in his " Muster."

(27) Lieutenant Giles Allington, [i] of Kiccoughtan, in the
Corporation of Elizabeth City, Gentleman; an ancient planter, 100
acres, as his first dividend, situated between Newport News and Blunt
Point. Granted by Wyatt, December ist, 1624.

[i] He was a member of the Virginia Company in 1620, and proba
bly was of the family of Allington, of Horseheath, Cambridgeshire
(Barons Allington ), among whom the name Giles was a favorite for
many generations.

(28) William Bentlev, Ji] of Kiccoughtan, in the Corporation of
Elizabeth City "a new planter who came over into this country at his
owne charges in theJacob, this present year, 1624;" for his first dividend
50 acres between Newport Naws and Blunt Point. Granted by Wyatt,
December ist, 1624.

NOTE.

[ij William Bentley was born in 1589, and was a member of the
House of Burgesses from Nutmeg Quarter, October, 1629.

In June, 1698, John Bentley and his wife Margaret were plaintiffs in a
suit in York county.

(27) Thomas Godbve, [i] of Kiccoughtan, in the Corporation of
Elizabeth City, yeoman; an ancient planter; as his first dividend, 100
acres between Newport News and Blunt Point. Granted by Wyatt,
December ist, 1624.

NOTE.

[i] Thomas Godbye was born in 1587, and came to Virginia in the
Deliverance, 1608. Joane Godbye. aged 42, who came in the Flying
Hart, 1621, was included in his " Muster," 1624-'5.

m should be 29.
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464 VIRGINIA GENEALOGIES.

Mallory. "Or, a lion ramp, double queuedgu.'^) He m. (11.) Maigaret, widow of Thomas
Garney, Esq„ and dan. and co-hsiress of Sir Hugh Francis, Kt., of Gilford Hall, Wickham-
brook, Suif'k. She d. Dec. 12, 1458. (Francis. • "0«. a chev. enn. betw. ikreefalcons
rising ar. legges beaked and belled or.") He had by first mar.—3a Thomas. 31. Marga
ret, 32. Grace. By second mar.,—33. Ckrisiopher, Esq., Ex'r to his father; High Shff.,
Camb., 1496; d. June 14, 1507; m, ElirabeLh, dau. of Leonard Hyde, Esq., Hyde Hall,
Herts; d. Nov. 15, 15^6- saltire engrailed, with a chieferm.") 34. Rose, d. 1529; will
pro. May 31; m. Robert FreviIle,'Esq., of Little Shelford, Camb.; d. Apr., 1521; —L
John, d. 1551. ii. George, Baron of Exchequer, Jan. 31, 1588-9, and 4 others- 35. Francis.

30. THOMAS^* PEYTON, died daring life of father; jure ux, Calthorpe; buried at
St. Giles, Cripplegate; tn. Jane, dau. and heiress of Calthorpe of Burnham, St. Martin, SufF'k.
She m. (II.) William Manleverer, Esq. Pie had—36. Thomas, Esq.; succeeded his grand
father 1484; presented to the Rectory of East Thorpe, Feb. 12,1484-5 ; d. s. p. Aug. i, 1490;
will dat. Aug. r, 1490; m. Joan, dau. and heiress of Thomas Yerde, also Earde, Esq., Den-
ton, Kent. three saltires gu.") 37. ROBERT. 38. John, d. s. p.; bur. at Woken.
39. Edward, d. s. before 1551; Gentleman Usher of Chamber to Henry VIII; in waiting on
the King at Che field of the Cloth of Gold, June, 1520, 40. Elisabeth, d. s. p.; m. Edmund
Langley, Esq. 4.1. fane, will dat. Dec. 14, 1551; m. (I.J JohnLangley, Esq., of Knowlton,
Kent; High Sh'ff of K. X504; d. s. p. Nov. 3, 1518, ce 46; (II.) 1519,Sir Edward Ringsley,
Kt. 42. Anru, d. Oct. 22. I'JO'?: m. Tohn Ashby, Esq., of Harefield, Mid'x: will pro. Tuly
I, 1496. 43. Eorothy, unm. 1518.

' 35. FRANCIS'* PEYTON, Esq., of St. Edmundsbury and Coggeshall, Essex, d. 1529;
bur. St. James Ch., Bmy; m. Elizabeth, dau. of R^Jnald Brooke, Esq., of AsphMl, Stone-
ham, Sufi'k. He had—^44. Christopher. 45. accused for holding the doctrines
of Adam Dainlip; was Costumer of London; i s. p.; m. (I.) Joyce, dau. of Nicholas Gran-
tham; (II.) Susan, widow of Cattems. 46. Elizabeth, d. s. p. 47. Anna, m. Rici Moore.

37. SIR ROBERT'S PEYTON, Kt., succeeded his bro. Thomas, Nov. 16,1492; seized
of Wicken, Caldecote, Iselham, Camb., and Peyton Hall, Calthorpe Hall, Leyham liaU,
Water Hall, Sufi 'k, &c., &o.; made Kt. banneret on the fidd after the battle of Stoke Heath,
June 16, 1487; High Sh'ff Camb. 1498; d. Mar. 18, 1517-18; bur. Iselham; will dat. Mar.
18, 1517-18; pro. Apr. 28, 1518; m. Elizabeth, dau. of Sir Robert Clere, Kt., Ormesby,
Norf'k, by first wife Anne, dau. of Sir William Hopton, Kt. She d. 1522. He had—48.

son and heir, b. Ormesby; d. yng. 49. Robert. 50. Sir John,itom whom de
scended the Peytons of Knowlton and Doddington. He m. Dorothy, dau. of Sir Robert
Tyndall. 51. "Margaret, dau. of Sir Robert Peyton of Iselham, was first wife of Francis Jen-
ney of ICnodishall, who was b. 1510." (Burke's Com., III. 447.)

44. CHRISTOPHER'® PEYTON, of St. Edmundsbury, m. Jane, dan. of Thomas Mild-
may, Essex, and sister of Thomas Mildmay, MilUis. He had—52. Thomas. 53. Chris
topher. 54. Henry. 55. Frances, m. John Hailc. 56. Margaret, m. Rici Eden. 57.
Elizabeth, m. Roger Bentley. 58. Martha, m. William, son and heir of Robert Kirkham, of
Northants, Militis. 59. Rosa, m. Thomas Lewgar, Sufl'k; had—i. Philip, ii. Thomas,
iii. Edward, iv. Mary. v. Elizabeth.

49. SIR ROBERT" PEYTON, Kt., of Iselham, b. 1498; d. Aug. I, 1550; High Sh'ff
of Camb. 1526,1536; Groom of Privy Chamber to Henry VIIL; was with the King 1539 at
Greenwich when he went to meet Anne of Cleves; will dat July 31, 1550; pro. Nov. 20,
1550; bur. at Lelham. He m. Frances, dau. and heiress of Francis Hasildon, Esq., of Little
Chesterford, Essex, &c., by Elizabeth, dau. of Sir William Calthorpe, Kt. She d. Mar. 18,
1581-2; bur. at Iselham; will dat. Mar. 2, 1581-2; pro. Apr. 23, 1582. It is through Sir
Wm. Cakhoq^e that the descendants of Sir Robert Peyton have Royal descent This is given
by Waters in full in the Hasildon pedigree. (Ilasildon. "Arg. a crosspaianee sa. charged
with a mullet."^ He hod—60. Robert. 61. John, d. s.: will dat Sep. 2,1577; pro. May 13,
1578; bur. Christ Ch., Newgate, Lend.; will names bro. Robert and his child., Mary, Jolm,
Frances and Winifred. 62. Richard, of Little Chesterford, Essex, Barrister in Grey's Inn,
1569; d. s. p. Apr. 13, 1574, at Iselham; bur. Apr. 16, 1574; m. Maiy, dau. of Leonard
Hyde, Esq., of Hyde Hall, Herts. She m. (II.) 1577, Sir John Carey, Kt. 3d Lord Huns-
don, and had children. She d. Lend., Apr. 4,1627. 63. Christopher, d. s. and intest. before
John; bur. at St Sepulchre-without, Newgate in London. 64. Edward, mentioned in Hari
MS. 1500, butlnot in 1411. (F. S. W.) 65. William, alive 15S2, when his mother made
her wUI, in which she gave him a "silver salt." 66. Anne, m. (I.) Thomas Wren, Esq., of
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a. Benjamin. Franklin, wko waa bom June 9, 1770; be married
Mildred Franklin.

7. WiUiam (1772-1805).
8. Sarah Behetbland (1774-1844), who married William Iiovlm?.
9. Roderick, who waa born May 16, 1777; he married

Price.

10. James, who "was bom April 12, 1779; he married twice, firstly,
Lucy Rice; and, eeeondly, Susan Prockman.

11. Rose Berryman, who was born Jan., 2, 1783; she married'
Joseph Loyinff.

VII. Behethland, who was bom Aug., 20, 1738.

VIII. Peter, who was born Feb., 12, 1740; he married Anne Hackley.
IX. Elizabeth, "Who was bom Nov., 2, 1741; she married Zachary

Hawkins.

X- Rose, who was boTn Nov., 2, 1741; twin to Elizabetib.
XI. Mary Berryman, who was bom Oct., 6, 1745; aha married

Wortham.

XII. Francis, who was born Dec., 9, 1745.
XIII. Richard, a Revolntlonaiy Soldier, who was bom Sept., 2, 1747.

Dr. John Tallaferro, son of Captain Richard and Rose (Berryman)
Tallaferro, was born April 7, 1733 and died April 7, 1821; ho waa a
Captain in the Revolutionary War and married, about 1755, Mary
Hardin, a daughter of Henry and Judith (Lynch) Hardln. (He may

have married, after her death, a second wife, Lydia Howard, in 1814.).
John Tallaferro and Mary Hardin had ten children:

i; Richard (1756-1781), a Revolutionary Soldier who was killed at
the Battle of Guilford Court House; he married Dorcas Perkins
and they had three (dilldren:

1. Jean, who married Lokey.

2. Judith, who married Rhodan A. Greene.

8. Mary Hardin, who married, In 1795, Elijah Llngol (1774*1830).
IL Rose, who married Joseph Porter (who died in 1825).

in. Elizabeth, who married, Oct., 22, 1778, Levi Prultte (who died
In 1805).

IV. Anne (1768-1864), who married Johathan McCrary.

V. Charles, who died in 1838; he married twice: firstly, Sallle Bur
roughs; and, secondly, Dlcie Tucker.

"VT. Benjamin, who married Ada Snow.

Vn. Judith, who married Shadrack Franklin,
VIII. Mary, who married —— Mercm".

IX. Behethland.

X. Lucy (1780-1842), who married, in 1797, John Lawrence Jones
(1776*1830).
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said Foster, and who was relict of William Green, dec^., and from
whom she received said land as her dower.*' He provides in the
deed that the said "William F. Green shall support the said William
Green till his death, and then is to be divided into six equal parts,
and after retaining 1/6 part for himself, the said William T.
Green is to give 1/6 part each to Thomas I. Green, America
Green, Mary Green, Frances Marston Green, and Mary E. A.
Mann, daughter of Pleasant Mann.

May 35, 1837, William Green, of Amelia, sold to John Wai>-
son, of Williamson County, Tenneseee, his whole interest as a
legatee of Philmorc Green, dec^., '^who some years ago intestated in
Giles County, Tennessee, the land whereon the said PhUmore re
sided at his death.

Jime 7, 1827, William Green, of Amelia, sold to John Watson,
of Williamson Couniy, Tenn., all the interest which the said Wil
liam Green has in 160 acres of land in Tenn., formerly belonging
to Philmore Green, father of the said William Green.

William® Green and Elizabeth had issue:

1. William® T. Green married Ist May 9, 1932 (bond), Lucy
A. E. J. A. (called Lawretta A.) Mann, and had issue. Married
2nd Martha 0. Rowlett, widow, and daughter of David Mann. No
issue. The 3 wives were sisters.

Ist. Lauretta^ M. Green married Dr. George W. Swann, and
were parents of Anna® who m. James Bonney.

2. Anna* married S. B. R; Loving. hTo iBsue.
3. Marietta* Green married Charles M. Harris. Parents of

Lucy® Green, Harris, Carter® Harris & Letitia' T. Harris.
4. Daniel Lallamon* Green married Ann Clay and were parents

of l/ucy® T. Green, Virginia® Lee (wife of John F Wooden),
William® Henderson Green (who m. Rose Philips), Herbert® F.
Green, Mary® Ethel Green.

II. Thomas® I. Green. His will probated 1830. KTames brother
Mastin P. and William, sisters Mary Mann and America Green
and his father, Wm. Green.

III. America® Green.

IV. Francis Masten® Green.

V. Mary® Green m. Dec. 22, 1828 (bond), Robert Mann.
VI. Martha® m. May 15, 1815 (bond), Pleasant Mann.
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7. Martha, who was bom Jaa., 22, 1789.
8. Nicholas Hay, who was bom Juno 16, 179S.
9. Lawronc© Wesley, who was born Angr., 6, 1796.

II. liucy Mary, who was borii in 1765.
III. Nicholas (1757-1812), who married twice: firstly, Not., 3, 1781,

his cousin, Anne Tallaferro (1756-1798) (g. v.); and, secondly.
In 1798, Frances Blasingsme.

I. Anne Hay, who was born Feb., 27, 1760, and died March 2, 1760.
Captain Richard TaJiaferro, son of John and Sarah (iSmlth) Talia-

ferro, was born In 1706 and died in 1748; he married, June 10, 1726,
Rose Berryman, a daughter of Benjamin and Elizabeth (Newton)
Berryman and a granddaughter of John Newton by his second wife,
Mrs. Rose Tucker Qerrard Newton. They had thirteen children:

I. Sarah, (1727-1769), who married, In 1750 John Lewis (1728-
1784).

II. Benjamin (1728-1751), who died without Issue.
III. Zacharlah (1730-1811), who married, in 1749, Mary Boutwell and

they had ten children.

1. Benjamin (1750-1821), Captain ih the American Revolution;
he married twice; firstly, Martha Meriwether; and, secondly,

Cox.

2. Zacharlah (1759-1831), who married, in 1802, Margaret Chew-
Carter.

8. Sarah, who married Daniel Harvey.
4. Richard, who moved to Georgia and died unmarried.

6. Warren, who married Nancy Qilmer.
6. Burton, who married twice: firstly, Sallle Gllmer; and, sec

ondly, Lucy Cartmr.

7. Nancy, who married Thompson Watkins,
8. Frances, who married Moses Penn.
9. Charles.

10. Boutwell.

IV. Richard, who died in infancy.

V. John, of whom later.
VI. Charles, who was born, July 17, 1735; he married, in 1757, Issr

bella McCuUongh and they bad eleven children:
1. Richard (1759-1806), who was a Captain in the American

Revolution and married, in 1780, Mildred PowelL
2. Charles; who was a Revolutionary Soldier; he was born March

29, 1761 and married Mary Loving.
8. Peter (1763-1785), who died unmarried.
4. John (1765-1809), who married EHzabeth Loving.
6. Zacharlah (1767-1823), who married SalUe Warmuck.
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150 VIRGINIA COLONIAL ABSTRACTS

4 or 5 years " No date. Signed Will Clappam. Witt Will Smltht Robt ffarington.
Recorded 20tii ^ 1664^.

p.298. .lafTM** Citty, Dec. Slat 1664. Thos Loving, Surveyor General of Virginia, appoints
Mr. Thomas Chetwode "Purveyor of all the land In Lancaster County on the north side of
Rappehannock x z". Signed llto Loving.' Recorded Uth Jan. 1664/5.

p.299. Bill of Jo Merrideth, Boatwright, of Lane., to John Carter of Lane., 6008 lb. tobo.
to be peJd on or before 10th Nov. next, at John Meredith's dwelling plantation. "Alwa^^
provided that 2700 lb tobo of the sd debt is for a note of security of 900 lb. tobo passed
by the sd Jcrfin Carter to Mr Tho Bowler and another note of security ^ 000 lb of tobo to
Mr Travers also for another note of se«irlty to Mr Kentish to Mr James x x x the sd John
Meredith or his assigns bring any of the sd notes to the sd John Carter x x" that he is
therby discharged ftom the sd securtfy before the 10th of Nov. Security given for this
indebtedness, plantation, 3 men and 1 maid servants, named Jo Jones, Xtopher Etty, Will
Waller and Ells West. Also other items, crop, cettle, etc. Dated 21st Dec. 1664. Signed
John Meredith, Witt Pierre Mage, William Pitdier. Rec. 20 Jan. 1664/5.

p.299. Jo Curtys of Lane., gent., sells to John Smith of same Co, planter, 300 acres adj.
land of Mr. Cuth Potter, Davyd Allyson, etc. Smith being now and for one year part
seated upon this land. Curtis obliges himself that "my now wife" shall confirm this.
Dated 11th Jan. 1664/5. Signed Jo Curtys. Witt Citth Potter, Edward Dale. Rec. 20tii Jan
1664/5.

p.300. Will Clappam of Corotoman In Lane., sells to Arthur Brandt of Wiccocomoco in
the County of Norttiumberland, half of a div. of 530 acres purchased from Geo. Taylor.
"The sd Clappam & Jane his wife do hereby engage themselves to make ack. x x of the
sale x". Dat. 6 Jan. 1664. Signed Will Clappam, Jane Clappam. Wit: George fflower,
Will Smith, Robt ffarington. Rec. Jut. — 1664/S.

p.301. Sir Wm. Berkeley grants to Thomas Chetwode. gent., 200 acres. Dated James
Citty, 9th July 1663. Signed William Berkeley,Uto Ludwell S^r. "Mr Tho Chetwode his
patt for 250 acr of land Test Era IRc^eman". Tho. Chetwode assigns above to John
Chinly and also makes ack for his wife. Dated 17th August 1664. Signed Tho Chetwode.
Witt Jno Sympson, Bryan Stott [Scott ?}. Rec. 8th Feb 1664/5.

p.301. Will Hutchins having formerly sold to James James 100 acres, James for a
consideration received from Hutchins, re assigns his interest to him. Dated 8th Feb.
1664/5. Signed Ja James. Wit: Tho Madestard, Reuben Firtier. Rec. 8th Feb. 1664/5.

p.302. Memo. Robt Swann of London, marriner, appoints Mr. Will Neesham of Lane. Atty^
to ack. sale of 350 acres to Edward Lundford. Dated 23rd Jan. 1664/5. Signed Robert
Swann. Wit: Hen W^scom, Edward Dale. Recorded 8th Feb. 1664/5.

p.302. Robt Swann of London, marriner, sells Edward Lunsford of tiie Co. of Rappe. in
Virginia, planter, 350 acres now in the occupation of the sd Lunsford, formerly patented
by Jcdm Jones and by Jones deserted and taken by Thos Chetwode and by Qtetwode
assigned to Will Wroughton, and by Will Wroughton assigned to the rtiove sd. Robt Swann.
Dated 1 Jhn. 1684,^. Signed Robt Swann. Wit: Ben Whiscom, Edward Dale. Rec. 8th
Feb. 1664/5.

p.303. Edward Lunsford of lenc., planter, sells above 350 acres to Hdw. Dale of the same
Co., gentleman. Dated 2 Feb. 1664^. Si^ed Bcfl Lunsford [sic]. Wit: Cuth Rynes, WIU
Neesum. Rec. 10th Feb. 1664.

p.304. "I do give Mr Jo Curtys lycence to survey for himself 3 or 4 thousand acres of
land lying upon Nansattico 6c Nansemon dated the 2Sth of Jan 1664". Signed Tho
Qietwode. Rec. Irt Mardi 1664^.

p.304. Hen Reeves of the Isle of Wight Co. planter, Admr. to the Estate of RobL Sharpe,
junr., late of the County of Rappa., deed., appoints Edward Dale of the Co. of Lane.,
gent., Atty. to receive money, papers, etc. Cept. JiEuiisar Plover. Dated 21rt Feb.
1664/5. Signed Hen Reeves. Wit: Rich Merryman, EUeanor mdvls. Rec. 24th Feb.
1664/5.
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I have Been the etatement a number of tlxaes in print that Rich
ard* and Hose were the parents of thirteen children; it seems possi-
Wo that some of those usually listed among the thirteen were grand
children; two of his sons, CharlesB and Zachariahs, settled in Amherst,
where, and also in Nelson, they have numerous descendants today. A
third son, Peter*, whose wife was named Anne, and doubtless was
Anne Hackley, describing themselves as "of Spotsylvania County In
the province of Virginia", sold in 1767, his portion of the Amherst
land, "which was devised to me by my father Richard Taliaferro".
Zachariah', the father of Richard* died in 1726, the year in which
Richard* and Rose were married; Zachariah* the son of Col John*

died, presumably in the same year in which his will was probated,
1745, and certainly left no son. The inteivmarriages between the
descendants of Charles* and Zachariah*, in Amherst and Nelson have
produced an Involved relationship interesting genealogically, and typi
cal of the early Tallaferros. In this connection a recent communlca*
tton from Mr. Charles Elkin Drummond, of Amherst, may he quoted;

"Charles* and Zacharlas* Taliaferro, who came to Amherst
.prior to 1758, were the sons of Rl(diard and Rose Berryman Talia-
Jterro, of Caroline Co.

"Charles Taliaferro married Isabella McCullock; Issue ten

children. John, their third son, mar. Elizabeth, a daughter of
CoL VTiUiam Loving, issue six lAlldren; Isabella, their 6th daugh
ter, mar. Zacharlas Drummond; they were the parents of my

father, Henley Drummond.

"Benjamin Berryman T., the 5th son of Charles, and Isabella
(MoC), mar. Mildred, a daughter of Major James Franklin; issue
ten children; Mary Ann, their 4th child, mar. Richardson Henley,
and they were the parents of my mother, Elizabeth (Henley)
Drummond.

"Zacharlas T. son of Richard and Hose, mar. first a Miss
Boutwell; Issue, nine children; Mary Boutwell, their 8th child,
mar. Henley Drummond, son of John and Martha (Henley) Drum
mond; issue, six children; Zacharlas, their third son, mar. Isa
bella, the 6th child of John and Elizabeth (Loving) Taliaferro,
and, as stated above, were the parents of my father, Henley Drum
mond.

"Both of my grand-mothers were Tallaferros, the grand-daugh
ters of Charles Taliaferro. My great-grandmother Drummond was

also a Taliaferro, being the daughter of Zacharlas* brother to said
Charles«-Mhe Mary Boutwell Taliaferro mentioned above".

a
On page 26 Mr. Nlcklin states tbat "Cot John Taliaferro, son of

Charles* and Mary (Carter), of Caroline Co, lived In Wllllamsburg:

*Page 515, this volume.
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By Banns.
Benjamin Fifer to Polly Hume, on 6th of Feb.
Jesse Welch to Elizabeth Malcomb, on Nov. 9th. D. Stephens''.

1^3, Nov. 27. George Rush and Amelia Ann King. Surety, Walter H.
Tapp.

" Apr. 29. Michael Speck and Mary Ann Reed. Surety, Henry Reed.
Note endorsed on margin: 'fHenry Reed entered into a
bond as guardian for Mary Ann Reed at the April
County Court 1823".
The Rev. J. Cole certified that he performed the last
two marriages on the respective dates of the bonds.

" Nov. 26. Vincent T. Cosby and Sarah H. King. Surety, Walter H.
Tapp.
Rev. Tobias Riley certified that he performed this
marriage "sometime in the last of November, 1823; and
^0 that he married:

g Joseph Points and Elizabeth Rush onJan. 7, 1824
1824 Sep. 2. JohnEonaghe andMariaSouthard. Surety, George Gordon.

" May 12. Alezand^ Loving and P<fi]y Poffenbarger. Surety, Michael
Poffenbarger.

1824, Jan. 7. Joseph Points, Jr., and Elizabeth Rusk. Surety, Joseph
Points, Sr. Peter Rush testified that the bride was
"upwards of twenty jrears of age and usually resides
in" Staimton.

1825, Eec. 28. Thomas Moore and Augusta Page. Surety, Walter H.
Tapp. Consent note filed with bond dated Lewisburg,
Novr. 11, 1825 and signed by Chas. Page, father of
Augusta Page.

" Mar. 30. Taylor Williams and Elizabeth Martin, spinster. Surety,
Richard O. Williams. Rev. J. Cole certified that he

performed the marriage March 31,1825.
1826, June 5. Rob^ McClelland and FelukaPoffenbarger. Surety John

Merrltt.

" Apr. 20. Jacob Long and Stisan Huff. Surety, Francis Huff.
Rev. Daniel Stephens certified that he cdebrated the last

two marriages, the first on June 6, and the last on April
20, 1826.

1826, Nov. 22. Thomas J. Michie and Margaret R. Garber. Surety, John
Garber, Consent note filed with bond by Michael
Garb^ father of bride.

1827, Mar. 8. Philip Keesey, bachelor, and Elizabeth Brady, daughter of
Bamet Brady, dec'd. Consent note filed by Samuel
Clarke guardian of Elizabeth D, Brady.

" Aug. 23. John Grandstaff and Susan Martin. Surety, Silas H. Smith.
" Mar. 20. Michael S. Tebo, bachelor, and Elizabeth Jane Qarke,

spinster. Surety, John Clarke.
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5-23-H—V7m, Camal and Rebecca Carnal—Wm. Guirey.
1-24-12—Wm. Campbell and Susannah Burry. **
1-0-11—Geo. Howard and Bli^a Dickinson. "
1-10-11—Reuben Thornton and Lucy Dickinson—^Wm. Guirey.
1-27-07—Geo. Turner and Caroline Matilda Prat—^Jas. Elliott, Rect.

Copcl Par. Westmoreland.

12-9-50—^Wm. B. Gravatt and Mary Jane Chapman—^R. W. C.
12-21-60—Joel Chapman and Amanda Beazley—^R. W. C.
4-14-17—Henry Wright and Lucy Coleman—^Henry Goodloe.
—'17—Robert Haslip and Susan Long—^Henry Goodloe.
—'17—Benj. Marshall and Eliza R. Coleman—^Henry Goodloe.
—'17—Paul Gates and Nancy Durrett—Henry Goodloe.
6-14-52—Wm. Kay and Mildred Ann Green—A, Broaddus.
12-31-53—^Benj. H. Turner and Louisa T. Wright—^Ro. G. Henley.
10-17-50—John Edwards and Frances Beazley—J. W. Atkinson.
10-30-22—^Josiah P. Gayle and Fanney Broaddus (Mordecai B. father,

minister, consent.) Witnesses James I. Broaddus, Thomas Broaddus
(CJ^. of Thos. B. of Old Church)

9-25-16—Henry Philips and Catherine Hargrove—Thos. Cooper (M.
E. Church.)

2-5-23—Richd Pmet and Eliz. Mason (Wm. Taylor and Robt. T.,
witnesses)

12-13-52—Samuel C. Goodwin and Margaret Ann Pollard—Rev. Mr.
Dicks.

12-27-51—John Ayres and Eliz. Croley—R. W. 0.
2-12-53—Wra. T. Carlton and Pauline G^t (Gaut?)—^Horace White.
1-17-53—^Jos. Southwood and Eraily Hughes—^Horace White.
1-27-53—Eldred Blanton and Eliz. J. Dizon—^Horace White.
2-4-62—^Wm. L. Poater and Sarah Covington—^A. Broaddus.
8-6-61—^Henry Chenault and Amanda Chenault—^A. Broaddus.
10-2-51—Brooken Loving and Elizabeth Loving—A. Broaddus.
2-27-51—^Jourdon Taylor and Catharine Martin—^A. Broaddus,
6-1-51—Ira Seal and Martha Reynolds—A. Broaddus.
5-23-61—John Chenault and Lovinia Longest—^A. Broaddus.
11-13-51—Dr. Cornelius Campbell Broaddus and Alice S. Motley—A.

Broaddus.

11-11-50—Alex. H. Bendall and Martha Brooks—Howard W. Monta
gue.

11-4-47—-Lewis M. Gayle and Frances H. Beazley—Albert R. Flippo.
8-13-48—Albert Hicks and Margaret Webster—^R. H. W. Bucknor.
8-20-48—^Fontaine Gaines and Margaret Ann Jeter—R. H. W. B.
12-20-52—Ira Huckstep and Eliz. Wheely—Horace White.
12-23-52—Osbom-M. Hanes and Sally A. C. White—Horace White.
3-25-22—Winston Haley and Ann D. Wright—Consent of father Wm.

Wright.
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*

CAROLINE COUNTY MARRIAGE BONDS

May 23, 1835—Joseph Loving- and Dolla, daughter of
Jos. Loving; seen. Joseph and Horace Loving.

May 27, 1835—^Elijah Kelly and Frances W. Mason; seen.
Elijah Kelly and Nelson Reynolds.

June 3, 1835—Charles Butler Claibome and Sally Ann
Coleman; secu. C. B. C, and Thos. R. Brown.

June 8, 1835—^Joel T. Luck and Nise Lynch Terrell;
secu. J, T. and Samuel Terrell.

June 22, 1835—^Taliaferro Parker and Polly Fortune;
secu. F. P. and Garnett Mann.

June 24, 1835—-Chas. W. Thornton and Sarah Ann Cat-
lett; secu. C. W. T. and Robt. B. Tunstall.

July 7, 1835—Wm. Mullin and Henrietta Mullin; secu.
Jas. Duval.

July 18, 1835—Wm. Reynolds and Fanny Beazley; secu.
Edmund Taylor.

August 10, 183s—James Edwards and Malinda Taylor;
secu. John A. Taylor.

August 31, 1835—Spotswood Carter and Elizabeth How
ard; secu. Daniel Thorp.

September 14, 1835—James W. Hill and Lucy T. Page;
secu. Chas. W. Jones.

September 14, 1835—Lewis Coving^ton and Sally Beaz
ley; secu. Thos. Taylor.

October i, 1835—^Alexander Hamilton Bendall and Ann
Maria Carter; secu. Jas. Southworth.

October 3, 1835—^Henry Pugh and Catherine Ragan;
secu. Pittman Thomas.

October 19, 1835—^James Noel and Martha Houston;
secu. Wm. H. Jones.

November 5, 1835—^John Rowzie and Janel White; secu.
Lipscomb Sale.

'The bonds found in this article were published out of chronological
sequence, with bonds 1835-1845 preceding others from 1821-1823.
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&-24-21—Genet Anderson and IS^ria E^rris—Consent of Edwd. C.
Goodwin, guardian.)

4-7-23—Wm. R. Ca^ (minor) to Betsy C. Milk—Jm. Cash, fatiier,
gives consent.

2-12-21—John Bryce and Louisa S. B. Care of Port Royal—^Witness
Mary T. Roy and Geo. White.

12-20-21—^Baylor Mastin and Salley Jordan—Consent of motiier,
Sally Jordan,

12-10-21—John Holloway and Ann Given—Consent of faldier Wm.
Collaun.—Wit: Robt. G. Holloway and John T. Bullock.

6-29-51—Edgar McKinney and Elizabeth P. Waller—D. M. Wharton.
11-23-49—^Robt. B. Wright and Louisa A. Long—A. Broaddus.
11-2-62—^Henry C. Peatross and Frances A. Campbell—^P. W. Scott.
12-10-48—^Benson M. Wright and Eliz. F. Henders(m—D. M. Wharton.
11-27-51—Jas. L. Ball and Martha T. Tompkins—D. M. Wharton.
8-18-62—Jno. P. Downing and Ellen W. Hudgins—^A. Broaddus.
11-25-62—^Launcelot Minor and Mary Ann Swann.
1804—Thos. Marshall and Farenia Durrett—^F. Goodloe.

1804—Edward Loving and Tabbathy Biddle—P. Goodloe;
1804—Jas. Camal and Betty Wright—F. Goodloe.
9-11-04—John Jones and Sarah Fletcher—P. Goodloe.
1803—^Fielding Dunston and Fanny Jones—Richard Broaddus.
1803—Thos. Putter and Salley Broaddus—^Richard Broaddus.
1803—^Jas. West and Sarah Jones—Richard Broaddus.
1803—^Mathew Hundley and Lucy Kidd—Richard Broaddus.
1803—John E. Saunderson and Eliz. Floyd—^Richard Broaddus.
1803—^Nathaniel D. Mason and Frances Burrus—Richard Broaddus.

1803—Carter Moody and Lucy Eubank—^Richard Broaddus.
1803—Jas. Redd and Peggy Puller—^Richard Broaddus.
1803—Robt. Fortson and Betty Roberts—^Richard Broaddus.
1803—David Harris and S. Yancey—Richard Broaddus.
(?)—Jas. Redd and Nancy Redd—Richard Broaddus.
—*03—Richard Peatross and Lucy Johnson—Richard Broaddus.
—'03—Obed'ah Atkinson and Margarett Wost—Richard Broaddus.
8-31-04—^Philip Lightfoot and Miss Sally S. Bernard—^P- A. Waugh.
12-10-21—Warner W. Guy and Hannah Scott—^Robert Scott, father,

givojj consent—Wit: Sam'l Wortham, John C. Fendleton.
6-14-03—Lewis Biddle and Eliz. Barby (Bailey)—Goodloe.
6-14-03—Walker Relso and Salley Chapman—H. Goodloe.
6-23-03—^Jas. Bendall and Polly White—John Self.
11-23-03—John Goodwin and Jane Pettross—Jno. Self.
12-24-03—Jas. Baber and Frankey CafTiey—Jno. Selr.
11-29-C^—^Maishall Oliver and Mary Roberts—Jno. Self,
2-17-04—Wm. Armstrong and Eliz. Covington—J. Self.
2-23-04r—Wm. Sledd and Eliz. Payn—Jno. Self.
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December 28, 1838—^Allen I. Thomas and Dorcus A. At
kinson; secu. Wm. F. Thomas,

December 28, 1838—Eldred Vaughan and Frances Car
nal; secu. Robt. Farmer.

(Skipped part here)
November 11, 1839—Joseph A. Broaddus and Mary C.

Gatewood; secu. Philip Gatewood,
November 11, 1839—Edmund Sale and Martha A. Broad

dus; secu. Silas J. Broaddus.
November ii, 1839—^Wm. M. Shaddock and Martha F.

Cole; secu. Mordica W. Broaddus.
November 19, 1839—Thos. W. Gouldin and Louisa E.

Redd; secu. Jas. T. Redd.
November 18, 1839—Thos. Semmes and Eliz. Bernard;

secu. Geo. Fitzhugh.
September 10, 1840—Mordecai B. Redd and Elizabeth

L. Coleman; secu. Benj. F. Coleman.
March 23, 1841—Joseph D. Broaddus and Maria Ann

Goulden; secu. Wm. I. Broaddus.
June 24, 1841—Jas. L. Motley and Louisa Tod; secu.

Geo. T. Tod.

February 13, 1843—Thos. B. Sale and Elizabeth F.
Broaddus; secu. Jas. J. Broaddus.

February 23, 1843—^Wm. L. Allen and Mary E. Broad
dus; secu. Wm. I. Broaddus.

March 6, 1843—Chas. W. Jones and Susan F, Cble; secu.
Jas. T. Cole.

August lo, 1843—Chas. C. Bowers and Lucy Ann Chiles;
secu, Jas, F. Chiles.

April 8, 1844—^Nelson Cridlin and Eliza Ann Lovern
(Loving), (second wife); secu. Thos. I-ovem.

May 13, 1844'—Edmund C. Chiles and Lucy A. Bowers;
secu. Lewis W. Garrett.

May 27, 1844—Albert G. Broaddus and Nancy Green;
June II, 1844—^Joseph D. Broaddus and Hannah G.

Lewis; secu. Wra. W. Sale,
secu. John Waughn.
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1813 Feb. 22 Jolm Samuel & Ann Micou—Rev. H. Pittman.
Mch 25 Wm. Owens & Sally Calloun—^Rev. H. Pittman.

1810 Mch 24 Muscoe Boulwore & Elizabeth ^indle—Rev. H.
Pittman.

1813 May 7 Bowler St^hens & Betsy Aimes—^Rev. H. Pittman-
1850 July 15 Benj. O- Brooks & Frances W. Wright—Rev. R. W.

C.

1821 Jan. 8 Wm. Blanton & Maiy Nancy W. R. Derott.
Azuilla Goodloe, guardian gave consent to

M. N. W. R. D.
Wit. Jas. R. Halloway & Robt Oliver.

1822 Aug. 21 Henry Gamett (minor) to Francis Jordan. Robt.
Gamett (father) gives consent. Wit. John
I. Samuel (J. P.) & Rivington Gamett.

1814 Nov. 7 Stafford H. Parker & Sarah B. Pearson—Edwd- C-
McGuire.

1813 Oct. 5 Pleasant Camall & Miss Lucy Camall—^Rev. Wm,
Guirey.

1820 Joel Cla3don & Susannah Saunders.
1821 Lindsey Loving & Elizabeth Farmer.^

Andrew Tarrent & Judith Wallden.
Turner Grymes & Jane Grymes.
Jas. Frawner & Elizabeth Beazley.
John Howell & Nancy Redd.

Dec. 20 Corbin Elliott & Elizabeth Fruit

Wm. Farmer & Elizabeth Loving.
1822 John Houston & Nancy Moore.

May 10 John Beazley & Betsy Farmer.
Nov. 14 Roland H. Goodman & Martha G. White.
May 23 Richard Boulware & Sarah Grifiin.
Dec. 20 Thos. Garrett & Sarah Sirls.

Dec. 29 Churchill Dollins & Nancy Pruett.
1823 Feb. 13 Richd Pruett & Elizabeth Mason.
1823 Mch 13 Reuben Taylor & Rosa Taylor.

Mch 27 Wm, Robinson & Frances Robinson.

S^t. 26 Jas. Vauter & Prances Murray.
1813 Feb. 8 Richd Buclmer, Jr. & Esther Row—^Rev. A. M.

Lewis.

1822 Jan. 13 Jas. Gatewood to Matilda E. Dickenson.
Henry H. Dickenson, father, gives consent.
Wit. Edwd Tompkins & T. Dioknison.

1813 May 29 Benj Long & Rachel Carter—Rev. H. Pittmcin.
June 24 Miles Clift & Catharine Holloway—Rev. H- Pittman.
Dec. 23 Benj Pitcher & Alice Plunkett—^Rev. H. Pittman.
Dec. 29 David Stem & Lucy Beazley—^Rev. H. Pittman.
Oct. 15 Thos. Jones & Elizabeth Thomas—^Rev. H. Pittman.
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6-23-06—Joha Bowsher and Polly Bridges—Wauglt.
1-27-03—Tlacs. Harris and Nancy Dodd—Wm. Kenycm (M. E.)
2-11-05—Wm. Woot (Wood?) and Ann Gaines—Saxn'l Luck, Sear.
9-d-dl--BaIdwm Lee and Johanna Loving.
9-19-61—^Dandridge Pitts and IMary E, Garrett—^R. W. C.
12-11-49—Robt. S. Pitts and Eliz. C. Broaddus (widow), nee Puller—

A. B.

7-24r-^—Wm. Beazley and Polly Bowles.
Wm. MuUih, guard o£ P. B.
9-3-22—^Wm. Pare and Ann P. Rennolds.

Wit. Chas. A. Lewis and Jos. Penny.
3-3-23—Austin Robinson and Sarah P. Jones.
12-4-21—Robert L. Staples and Sarah Woolfolk (orphan).
12-24-21—James Dyson and Sarah Mason. Guardian consent, Jo^

Mason.

Dec. 5-21—Thos. Henry Burke and Susan E. (H) Washington. Con
sent of mother Eliz. Washington. Wit. Robt. C. Suttcm andJohn Wash
ington.

1-3-^J—Benj. Wharton and Nancy Estes.
3-21-23—Wm. Robinson and Prances E. Robinson. Jc&n R. father of

P. E. R., consent. Wit. Jno. R., Jr. and Ann R.
1-8-22—Jhio. James and Ann Duyal. Dan'l Duval, fa. gives consent.
I-7-22—Jno. Houston and Nancy Moore.
6-8-28—Jas. Samuel and Eliz. X/ong—^elsbe Woolfolk.
5-20-28—Geo. Chapman and Jane Chapman—Spelsbe Woolfolk.
6-12-28—Jas. Sorrel and Susan Ennis—Spelsbe Woolfolk.
7-17-28—^Peter R. Thornton and Frances H. Rowe—Spelsbe Woolfolk.
8-21-28—Norbume E. Button and Dorothea B. Washington—Spelsbe

Woolfolk.

10-2-28—Geo. T. Rose and Eleanor Long—Spelsbe Woolfolk.
10-24-28—Lorenzo Dow Barlow and Eliz. Southworth—Spelsbe Wool-

folk.
12-16-28—John Oliver and Eliz. Graves—Sprisbe Woolfolk.
12-17-:^—Thos. R. Burruss and Margaret Gayle—Spelsbe Woolfolk.
12-17-28—Wm. P. Napier and Nancy Southworth—Spelsbe Woolfolk.
12-18-28—^Eli^er P. Flag and Eliz. T. Burruss—Spelsbe Woolfolk.
12-24-18—John Burruss and Margaret Burruss—Spelsbe Woolfolk.
12-25-13—Jas. Jarrell and Radiel Wright—Spelsbe Woolfolk.
12-25-13—^Alfred Dyson and Nancy Graves—Spelsbe Woolfolk.
12-20-21—^Edward Arnold and Ca^arine Southworth, ward of Cath

arine Southworth, who g. con.
12-7-21—Jas.' Mullia and Nan<^ Stevens.
12-10-38—SamU P. Bibb and Eliz, G. Burruss, d. of Henry B—Jno. M.

Waddy.
II-16-36—Edmund Carlton and Nancy Twisdale.
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CAROLINE COUNTY MARRIAGE BONDS

January 8, 1822—^John James and Ann DuVal; secu,
Wm. Allport,

January 8, 1822—Wm. Blanton and Nancy W. B. Dur-
rett; secu. Robt. Oliver.

January 14, 1822—^Jas. Gatewood and Matel E. Dickin
son; secu. Edward Tompkins.

January 14, 1822—^Jas. Bates and Eleanor G. Carter;
secu. Wm. P. Carter.

January 21, 1822—^Henry G. Raines and Sarah B. Pea-
tross; secu. Samuel D. Peatross,

February 5, 1822—^Robt. Cobbs and Judith Madison;
secu. Austin Madison.

February 11, 1822—^Wm. Redd and Lindsay; secu.
Atwell CogrhiU.

February 11, 1822—John Loving, Jr., and Sally Broad-
dus; secu. Wm. Jordan and Baylor Martin.

February 13, 1822—John Bryce and Louisa S. B. Case;
secu. Geo. White, Jr.

March 4, 1822—^John C. Folly and Lena Ray; secu.
Samuel Lawrence and Nathaniel Ware.

March 26, 1822—^Winston Haley and Ann Wright; secu.
Jas. Harris.

July 8, 1823—^Richard Merriwether and Susanna Fitz-
hugh Thornton; secu. John H. F. Thornton.

March 27, 1822—^Keeling Rowe and Fanny Brumley;
secu- Wm. Brumley.

April 9, 1822—^Joseph Chandler and Ann West; secu.
Haman Chandler.
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[Married] —In Campbell Co. Mr, Albert G. Long, to Miss Maria K.
CiaiWe.—November 22, 1823.

[Married] —By the Rev. William Leftwich, Mr. Owil Loving, of NeW
son, to Miss Betsey Leftwich, of Bedfcnd. —November 2^, 1823.

IVfarried, In Culpeper Co. George Loyal, Esq. to Mrs. Margaret E. KeDey
both of Norfolk- —October 4, 1823.

[Married in Richmond] —Capt. Isham G. Lundy, to Miss Elfta A.
Dupree, both of Greenville Co. —September 13, 1823.

[Married] —At Philadelphia, by the Rev. Luther Rice, of Washington,
D. C. the Rev. Samuel W. Lynd, of Bordenton, N. J. to Miss Leonora M.
Staughton, daughter of the Rev. William Staughton, D. D. President of
the Columhian College. —August 30, 1823.

[Married] —By the Rev. Dr. [William H.] Wilmer, Mr. John Lyons,
of Georgetown, D. C. to Miss Louisa E. Anderson, of Alexandria. —Janu
ary 17, 1824.

[Married] —At Philadelphia, Edward R. M'Call, Esq. of the U. S. Navy,
to Miss Harriet M'Knight, of Bordentown, N. J. —September 20, 1823.

[Married] —In Lexington Va. Mr. John E. M'Cleur, to Miss Marthy
Parry. —September 13, 1823.

Married, By die Rev. Philip Courtney, Mr. James G. M'Ewin, of New-
York, to Miss Maria Grady, of thisdty. —March 27, 1824.

[Married] On the same evem'ng [Tuesday, March 18], by the Rev. John
B. Hoge, Mr. John Macfaxlan, to Miss Phoehe A[very] Holdridge, all of
this city. —March 22, 1823.

[Married] —In Norfolk, William H. M'Farland, Esq. of Lunenhurg Co.
to Miss Ann Taylor Roberts of the former place. —October 4, 1823.

[Married] In St. Mary's County, CMd.) 0. M'Gee, aged 84, to Miss
M. Walker, aged 14.—August 16, 1823.

Married, On Tuesday evening [March 18],hy theRev. Philip Courtney,
Mr. Charles Wm. M'Guinness, to Miss Elizabeth Parten, all of Richmond.
—March 22, 1823.

[Married] —By the Rev. Wm. Duncan, Mr. Thomas Massie, to Miss
Nancy Maddox, all of Amherst county. —December 27, 1823.

[Married] —Mr. Samuel Matthews, to Miss Eliza Hasldns.' —Novem
ber 22, 1823.

3The bnde is listed as "Elizabedi H. Asluns, dau^ter of B. Asldm" in Vir^nia Marriage
Bonds, Richmond City, Volume I, p. 33.
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Lane, Thomas & Lucy JefEries, 30 Jan., 1823. N'athan Jeffries,
father, consents. Ishara Hawkins, Sec.

Lanier, Eobert & Elizabeth P. Sykes, 19 Dec., 1811. Benja
min Fox, Bee.

liifeey, John & Mrs. Sarali Land, 9 Jan., 1815. Thomas Fox,
Sec.

Lifsey, Idttleberry & Winifred H. Hinton, 12 Aug., 1322.
John J. Hinton, father, consents. John Lifsey, Sec.

lightfoot, John & Elizabeth Jeter, 29 Aug., 1809. Chas.
Harrison, Sec.

Loftin, Augustine & Mary M. C. Grigg, 10 Feb., 1812. Mar
tha Grigg, mother, consents. Mitchell Grigg, Sec.

Loving, Eichard & Mary A. Andrews, 21 May, 1826. Michael
Morris, Sec.

Lucas, Nathaniel W. &. Martha A. Colton, 5 April, 1824:,
Tim. Thorpe, Sec.

Lucas, Sterling H. & Sally Jones, 18 Jan., 1814. Harrison
Hobbs, Sec.

Lundy, Edward & Mason Adams, 23 May, 1814. Edwin Adams,
father, consents. Edmunds Mason, Sec.

Lundy, Etheldred H. & Sarah Turner, 16 April, 1822. Per-
json Turner, father, consents. William Lundy, Sec.

Lundy, Isham G. & Eliza A. Dupree, 1 Sept., 1823. Ethel
dred H. Limdy, Sec.

Lundy, Jodiua C., Jr., & Sally B, Williamson, 31 Aug., 1824.
Lewis Dupree, guardian of bride, consents. William Turner, Sec.

Lundy, William & Martha P. Turner, 15 Dec., 1820. Person
Turner, father, eonaonts. Nathaniel W. Lucas, Sec.

McMasters, William & Bebecca Dupree, 26 March, 1810.
Thomas Dupree, Sr., father, consents. James McKendree, Sec.

Maclin, Benjamin & Elizabeth B. Mason, 10 Dec., 1810. Jas.
Fred'k Shelton, Sec.

Massey, Alexander A. & Eebccca Ann Shelton, 12 May, 1819.
Fred'k Shelton, Sec.

Massey, John & Margaret C. Massey, 14 Aug., 1815. William
Fox, See.
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Bowell, Harmon & Fanny Dupree, 23 Jan.^ 1817. John Brown,
Sec.

Eowell, Howell & Elizabeth Walton, 16 Feb., 1820. Isaac B.
Walton, father, consents. Braxton Bobinson, Sec.

RnfBn, Robert & Sally 6. Loving, 27 Jan., 1825. Benjamin
Boe, Sec.

Eyiand, E. B. & Martha P. Williamson, 16 Oct., 1821. Per
son Williamson consents. Edmunds Mason, Sec.

Saunders, George B. & Sally Harwell, 28 July, 1810. Thomas
Harwell, Sec.
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753. "William Wigg, ITov'. 26, 16.40. 250 acres. I>ying upon a
Southwesterly side of a creek, called Tanckes Pasby
haies Creek opposite against the land of Prye &John
Dancey called by the name of Clay bancke.

754. Same. Ap'. 20, 1641. 650 acres. On Chickahominy river,
over against Pease hill; also ad3oin.g upon Warwick©
Creek on the Westerly side.

757. Henry Wyatt Lease, De(f. 16, 1641. 50 acres. In Pasby
haies. Beg.g up a high bancke in an old field, adjoining
the land now in the tenure of Capt. Robert Hutchinson.

758. Hattill Pott, Dec*". 4^ 1641. 700 acres. On Chickahominy
river, adjoining the land of Robert Freeman.

759. Richard Wilcox assignment to HattiU Pott, Dec'. 25, 1639.
See assign', also pat', to Richard Wilcox for 700, dated
Sept'. 11, 1638, pa. 597 of this Book-

762. Richard Brookes. Lease. Jany 22, 1641. 189 acres. In
Pasby haies, bounded viz from the mouth of Little
Swamp opening itself into the Creek near Mr. Batts'
house.

772. Capt'. Robert Hutchinson. Lease. May 20, 1642. 100
acres. Southerly upon S'. Francis Wyatts Lease, wes
terly npon a swamp parting the upper clear grounds of

Pasby haies.
775. Jeremiah Grey, May 23, 1642. 150 acres. On the South

erly side of James river, upon the head of the land of
Mr. Grindall called by the name of the Old Fort and
Grindalls hill.

779. Phillipp Clarke, Mar. 1,1640. 300 acres. Dpon the South
side of James river, two miles from the river side,
hounded &c upon the land called the College land.

787. Thomas Grey, June 7, 1642. 100 acres. On the East side
of Greys creek adjoin.g a dividend of 600 ac". of Land
now in the possession of. the said Grey.

812. George Braithwaite & Thomas Pyke, last of Aug'., 1643.
750 acres. On the Sonth side of Chickahominy river, &
called by the name of Mattahunke.

818. John Smith, June 16,1643. 670 acres. At the head of the
Sunken Marsh near the head of the upper Chippokes.

840. Thomas Loving. Get'. 10, 1642. 700 acres. In Martins-
hundred. Beg.g at the Green Swamp.
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This was probably a first wife of Rev. George Keith. Keth or KeiA^s
Creek, so often referred to in the grants, is believed to have derived its
name from him.

(243) Samuell Sneade, 200 acres of Land in the county of Jame%
at the head of Kethe's Creek, beginning at a cross path, &c., and ad-
joining the land of Samuel Grige and Thomas Smith—due 50 acres for
the personal adventure of his wife Alice, 50 for the personal adventure
of his son Wm. Sneade, and 50 for the transportation of one servant;
Henry Vinllard. By West, Aug. 4tli, 1635.

(244) Gborge Holmes, 150acres in James City county at the head of a
creek which parts Archer's Hope from Jocke's Neck, and adjoining the
land of John Johnson, called Jockey's Neck—due 50 for his personal ad
venture, 50 for the personal adventure of his wife Rebena, and 50 for
the transportation of a servant, Thos. Browne. By West, Aug. 4, 1635.

(245) William Berrim.\n £iJ, 150 acres in die County of Accomack,
on the old plantation Creek, adjoining the land of Henry Careleys,
called by the name of'' fishing poynt neck,'' and bordering on the creek
that parts the land of Henry Bagnell from the said neck—due 50 acres
for his peisonal adventure, and 100for the transportation of two servants,
John Causey and Edward Prince. By West, Aug. 6, 1635.

NOTE.

[ij In December, 1633, William Berriman was a church warden in
Accomack. On July 9, 1634, he stated in a deposition that he was aged
thirty-three years. In May, 1639, he was one of three persons recom
mended for sheriff {_Acco>nack Records.)

(246) John Dennett, aoo acres in the countj* of James on the north
side of Mr. Thomas Kingston's [i] land {only a ^barren ridge of land
between), thence running northerly into the forest between Martin's
Hundred and Kiskj-ach, to a branch of Captain John West's Creek-
due for the transportation of four persons, John Ley, Jon. Rowland,
AiLselm Rickey, Ann Combey. By West, Aug. 10, 1635.

NOTE.

[i] Thomas Kingston was a member of the House of Burgesses from
Martin's Hundred in October, 1629. He was surveyor-general of Vir
ginia, and died in 1636. His widow married Thomas Loving
Coitrt Records).

(247) Mr. WrLLis Hely, Clarke and Pastor of Mulberry Island, 250
acres in the parish of Mulberry Island, beginning at a place called the
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225. RichaTd Vardy, Kov'. last 1653. 650 acres. On the N"orth
East branch of Powetan Swamp; Beg®. &c upon the
bottom of the Broad Neck.

230. Capt. Bich''. Bamhouse, Nov'. 33^, 1653. 33 acres. Lying
near the head of Eeths Creek in Martins Hundred.

230. Cap', Eich^. Bamhouse Nov^ 33^, 1653. 160 acres. Near
the head of Bapps Creek in Martins hundred.

363. Mary Hey and Bobert Hey, Apl. 6"^, 1654u 1300 acrea.
Part whereof is two necks commonly known by the name
of Piny point neck and Checkroes neck, the remainder
at the head of them both.

366. Th<^. Brooks. Jnne 3®, 1654. 500 acres. On the
of Chickahominy, adjoing the land of Margarett Barrett.

367. Edward Gills. June 1654. 300 acres, on the Bast
side of Chickahominy river, S®. on Tyaseon & S®. B^.
on Tho®. Brooks.

367. Will Smith, Aug. 8"^, 1654. 300 acres. On the East side
of Chickahominy river, adjoin®, the land of Maj'. Holt,
Mathew Williame &c.

286. Tho®. Lovinge. July 5% 1654^ 400 acres. Behind another
dividend of 700 acres of the S®. Lovinge in Martins
hundred Parish.

287. Bich^. Eglestone. Mar. 9^^, 1653. 900 acres. On the
North side of James river. Beg.® &c Soutlu^y on George
Gilberts divid'. W.^ & on Poetan Swamp.

290. Mathew Williamson, Eeby. 1653. 150 acres On the
East side of Chickahominy river, adjoining the land of
Will". Smith & Joseph K^.

391. Will". Wigg. Sept*^. 36, 1654. 350 acres. Upon the S®.
Westerly side of a creek called Erancks Pashehaies Creek
opposite against the land of W". Fry & John Dansey
called by the name of Claibanek.

393. Same. . , . Same date. . . . 660 acres. On Chicka
hominy river, over against Peasehill, also adjoining
upon Warwick creek, on the W"y. side, with a little
island adjoining thereunto, cont®, near abont 30 acres in
Warrinock creek.

304. Henry Walker, July 16"^, 1654. 480 acres. Adjoining to
the land of Richard Vardy.

306. John Crump., NoV. 39*^, 1654. 1250 acres more or less.
In &adjoining to a neck of land,being bounded by back
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